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PRIEFACE

The advent of the radio in American homes has
caused a great amount of discussion as to its values
and influences upon the lives of its listeners.

Surveys have been made in the elementary and
high school fields, but none were found that applied
directly to students of Junior colleges.

To this end, the present survey 1s dedicated.
It is hoped that many of the faects, trends and
tendencies established herein may be of value first,
to the educators, as an objeect of student guidance
of leisure time, and second, providing source mater-
ial for the basis of further surveys in the junior

colleges of today.



INTRODUCTION

The entire field of radio as compared to other
entertainment activities, is comparitively new. No
source as yel has completely exhausted its possibil-
_itieé, and the effects of its subtle reach into the
American home life has yet to be determined. For a
number of years, new inventions have made their ap-
pearance upon the horizon of American home life, some
of them, such as the eleectric light, telephone, auto,
phonograph, player piano, sewing machine, etc., have
contributed not a l1ittle to the general well being
and prosperity of families all over our grest nation.
These are universally accepted as "desirable achisve-
ments" and many of them next to food, clothing, and
shelter, are often sought after and classed as needs.

The history of the growth of radio since 1930,
is rather startling. From a survey made by lMcGraw-
Hill, CBS and NBC surveys and estimates, and released
by the National Broadcasting Company, New York City,
the following figures regarding families owning radios,
have been revealed,é/ The following table shows the

growth of the home owned radios from 1930 up to 1938.

1/ McGraw-Hill Surveys and Tstimates, based on United
States Census figures 1930-37



TABLE I

Table sShowing The Yearly Increase In Home

Owned Radios Over A Period Of Nine Years

YEAR Ho. Of Home Owned Radios Amount Of Increase
1930 12,048,762
1931 14,000,000 1,951,238
1932 16,000,000 2,000,000
1933 17,000,000 1,000,000
1934 18,000,000 1,000,000
1935 21,456,000 3,456,000
1936 22,869,000 1,413,000
1937 24,500,000 1,631,000
1938 26,666,500 2,166,500
Total 26,666,500 14,617,738

The above figures do not include extra sets, or
more than one set in each home, neither do they include
automobile sets. The National Broadecasting Company, by
surveys, has estimated that there are 6,000,000 extra
sets in homes and 5,000,000 sets in automobiles, as of
January 1, 1938, This number, 26,666,560, represents
82 per cent of the estimated families, and is an increase
of 17 per cent in number over the 1936 estimate made by

the NBC Joint Committee.



2/
The Committee also reported the radio families

whose radios were, and had been out of commission for
a period of six months, as representing 4 per cent of
the total number given, 26,666,500. It can be clearly
seen from the above stated facts that the general trend
of radio listening is definitely on the increase yaar
by year.

| Of the large number of radio families, it is in-
teresting to note their distribution state by state.
As space forbids this we shall present only the state
of Oklahoma and each of its counties, which are shown

by the following table.

TABLE I1I
Distrivution Of Radios In

Oklahoma By Counties

OKLAHOMA TOTAL--454, 300
No. of Radio Ho. Of Radio
County Families County Families
Adair 2,170 Harmon 2,240
Alfalfa 2,710 Harper 1,350
Atoka 2,240 Haskell 2,400
Beaver 1,890 Hughes 5,090

2/ IGstimates of Joint Committee on Radio Research,
National Broadcasting Company



TABLE II CONTINUED

No. of Radio No. of Radio
County Families County Families
Beckham 5,230 Jackson 5,180
Blaine 3,430 Jefferson 2,820
Bryan 5,290 Johnston 2,100
Caddo 8,360 Kay 11,040
Canadian 5,340 Kingfisher 2,990
Carter 7,980 Kiowa 5,160
Cherokee 2,630 Latimer 1,790
Choctaw 34970 Le Flore 6,860
Cimarron 950 Lincoln 5,710
Cleveland 4,580 Logan 5,560
Coal 1,860 Love 1,510
Comanche 6,300 HeClain 34260
Cotton 2,490 KeCurtain 5,450
Craig 2,860 McIntosh 3,650
Creek 12,130 lia jor 2,090
Custer 4,960 liarshall 1,740
Delaware 2,300 layes 2,770
Dewey 2,240 Eurray 2,240
Bllis 1,870 l'uskogee 12,960
Garfield 10,350 Hoble 2,950
Garvin 4,960 Howata 2,380




TABLE II CONTINUED

No. of Radio

Noe. of Radio

County Families County FPamilies
Grady 2,660 Okfuskee 4,680
Greer 35,410 Oklahoma 54,080
Okmulgee 10,690 Seminole 15,090
Osage 8,940 Sequoyah 2,890
Ottawa 7,500 Stephens 6,030
Pawnee 5,610 Texas 2,450
Payne 7,630 Tillman 4, 540
Pittsburg 8,460 Wagoner 3,510
Pontotoe 5,770 Tulsa 45,550

Pottawatomie 5,240 Washington 6,170

Pushmataha 245400 Washita 4,820
Roger Nills 2,200 Woods 5,400
Rogers 3,220 Yoodward 2,000

Oklghoma has 454,300 radio listening families in
its 77 counties out of its approximate 619,000 families.
Haturally the question arises as to what practical use
is being made of the radio by this large group of listen-
ers, especially the younger generation, the boys and
girls who are to become the future guardians of our

nation.



Indeed, one might ask the following questions:

1.

2.
Se

4.

How much time do the boys
junior college school age
to the radio?

What types of programs do
How does listening to the
daily lives in respect to

and girls of the

spend listening

they like?
radioc affect their
their school sub-

jects, their leisure time, their morals,

their physical health?

Does radio aid in establishing a life

philosophy for them, and if so, to what

extenty

Does the radio present inducements to the

extent that young people may be aided in

making a selection of their life's work?

Thegse are some of the guestions that the writer

has attempted to answer in this study.



CHAPTER 1I

History And Scope Of Survey With Procedure
And Methods Of Presentation Of Data

Not many studies have been made, as yet, in the
field of radio listening. Those that have been made
are nearly all in either the elementary school or in
the high school departments, and scattered widely geo-
graphically. One of the most outstanding autheantic
surveys was made by Hisenburg, of Cincinnati, Chio, who
made a very coumprehensive and detailed study of over
3,000 children of the fifth, sixth, seventh, and eighth
grades of the Tew York lMetropolitan area.

The purpose of the survey was to determine the
listening habits, choice of programs, and general re-
actions to radio programs of the grade levels above
mentioned, also the reactions of the parents as to the
radio activities carried on by their children.

Fost of his research was made by the questionnaire
method, supplemented by telephone calls and personal
interviews with the parents.

His data was carefully checked and re-checked, and
carefully tabulated.

He found that radios were more prevalent in the
homes surveyed that antomobiles, pianes, phonographs

or even telephones. In short, 91 per cent of the homes




in the Metropolitan area had radios of some sort. Child-
ren have become radio fans, he states, listening on the
average of six hours and sixteen minutes per week to
6.99 per cent of the programs. And as to the time of
year best suited for radio listening, he fouad the first
half of the year to be the best portion of the year be-
cause children wers indoors then, and the test of pro-
grams were on the air at that time.

The above and many other findingec are mentioned
in his text, "Children and Radio Programs," first pub-
lished in 1936.

Akin to the work of !isenburg is the laster's
Thesis Radio Survey by Ralph Kermit Hewes, Temple

University, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. This survey
is on a smaller scale than the one by Hisenburg, and
uses 1,000 high school students as subjects for the
survey. IHr. Hewesg' procedure is practically the same
in collecting data as the method used by Eisenburg,
the use of the questionnaires being stressed.

0f the high school students surveyed, Hewes found
that 97.1 per cent of the entire group had access to
radios either in their own homes or the homes of friends.
He points out this immense coverage of radio distribution

as being a fertile field for educational purposes.
of the 97.1 per cent that had access to radios,
95.2 per cent listened regularly to programs.



In checking the most popular hour for listening, he
found it to be from 7 to 8 P.!, for the first five days
of the week and that Tuesday night from 7 to B was the
moat popular time of the entire week. He citaes that
Saturday and Sunday were the lesst used by the hizgh
school students for listening purposes.

Cne more study of much importance, is the ligster

Thesis Survey made by Imogene Steeves lionk, of the

Teacher's College Department of Columbia University.
In the Monk survey, the idea of music appreciation
correlated with findings on radio listening, and she
has made recommendations that are of much value both
to the listeners and the broadecasting companies. Her
work deals with the general public more than specific
school grades.

Other minor studies have been made but as they are
either elementary or high school in naturs, we need not
congider them here.

Considering surveys made upon junior college stu-
dents, the writer could find no surveys of any note,
made upon this subject up to the present time. To this
point, the following information is presented from the
United States Department of the Interior, Office of

lducation.
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"o thesis on the subizet

stening habits of Junior Lo
has been reported to us It wou
e that this subject hna ol beer : A
for thesis study <& have theses rcyortug
to ug from the outstandinr universities in
the eountry, and we have looked over the
list and find nothing that would be of
interest to you.

Very truly yours,”
{signed)

Sabra V. Vougnt
Librai‘ lﬂ.ﬂ

hueg the writer is embarking upon a foreign field
with no set eribterias to follow and with the hope that
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located at Tonkawa, Fay County, Uklalowa was
this survey. This institution has an enrollument of over
600 students, with a daily attendance of 550. #Four hun-
dred guestionnaires were received from students. The

guestionngires were given during class pefiods to iasure

fTullest cooperstion of the sbudenta.

Tre Jjunior ¢oliege students surveyed represented
hones withia o radius of 100 miles of the college

&5

Tach student was a graduate of some high schocl and



rated as an average student as delersined by I 2 test
given at the first of the VELT.

3tudents were from both country and towns, the
larger per cent being from towns. All came from the
average American home as was shown by the occupation
of the parents. The information was obtained from the
enrollsnent cerds on file in the ofiice of the regisirar

The average ages of these students are

PROCTE

T USED IX GIVING THY SURVEY

mg metholds used for the survey consisted mainly
of prited auestionnasirss filled ia by the studeants

during class periods, wrivate cougulintions with

gtudents, and televhone tmlks with

e

tioanaires were carefully construclie

and containai

checks to guard against the pupiisg! ggaﬁaing. Tach
set of guestions were arranged to meet the general
comprehension and vocabulary status of the group to be
tested. Suggestions and general information was
secured from such sources as "dHational Broadeasting.

Gompany, Jew York," "Hationsl Advisory Council on

Azdio 1in TWlucabtiosn, Inc. F.Y.," "The United States

J

ey

icae of Bur

iy

Printing ¢fTice, f t. of Documents,

‘aj



et
5o

dashington, D. C.," "United Jtates Departuwent of the
Interior, Office of Bducation, Washiagton, D. C.,"
"Hatioual ducation Association of the United Shates,

dasiniagton, J. o and the Chicago State University,

The nuestiomnalres were largely self-explanatory

ard very littls guidancs vas necessary in giviag the

Teitlier thie beachers in charze of the rooms

that spelling
of which they were not positive, ag they desired.

This was done in order to gain iaformation that other-
wigse might have been withheld, if they were not sure
how to select and spell the necegsary words for their
answers.

Ample time for giving bthe survey was taken, a full

5% minubts period being uged for the filling in of the

-

»
g
-

x5, wach set of guesiionnaires cgontained

nhod dngtruciions on the front page, which they were
asked to rand belore attempting to give ansvers of any

& : o e ST oy T L. P A PN N T A
kinda Ag a numbsr of progreoms were ineluded within the

aguestionnaires and placed at the very lsst, ine

s E I 1 E A 2. &3 B0 oy ¥y ey ed
were askxed znot to burn sheets until ey nad



the one with which they were working. This was done

to prevent tioen frow beiag prompted in rsealling the
51O to which they ularly listened, thus re-
iacing the cer cent of inaccuracy which might occur

in this mananer.

;..J.
Z)
@9

S0 e aeat ions angwerad

course set by the guesitionana

by either "yes" or "no" were tabulated and
recorded both by sex and school rating. In some
guestions, samples of actual replies were given., Sone
findings are given in lump totals, while others are
claspifisd sceording t0 age, sex and grads.

Because of the length of the guestionnaires, it

soiie of the quezbtisns would not

be answered. This was found to be true, and each

ta2d, was made VYo show the number

However they are few and do no damage to thz walue of

the survey.



CHAPTER II
Classification Of Programs And Relative Data

A questionnaire survey was made of 343 junior
college students, both male and female, ranked and

clagsified as follows:

(a) Total college males 180
Total college females 163
Total 343

(b) Total college freshmen 222
Total college sophomoras 109
T:;al special enrolled o T

‘ 7 Total 343

(¢) HNumber college freshmen, female 104

Number college freshmen, male 118
Total 222

(d) Number college sophomores, female 51

Jumber college sophomores, male 58
Total 109

(e) Mumber college special, female 8
Number college special, male 4
Total 12



TABLE I1I

JUNIOR COLLEGRE STUDENT AGE, SEX, AND CLASS

DISTRIBUTION FOR 345 STUDENTS INCLUDED IN

PART I OF TH® SURVEY

Sophomore Boys

S3ophomore Girls

Numb er Age # Humber Age 7%
1 29 2 1 23 2
2 23 3 4 22 7.8
3 22 5.2 S 21 6
J 21 15.6 9 20 17.6
12 20 20.7 20 19 39.2
23 19 39.7 12 18 23.5
8 8 13.8 2 17 Se9
Total 58 100 51 100
Freshmen Boys Freshmen Girls
Fumber Age % Number Age A
1 27 «8 1 28 1
1 24 8 3 24 1
1 23 +8 1 23 =
2 22 A7 1 21 1
9 21 7.6 8 20 77
19 20 16.1 Y 19 165
34 19 28.8 56 18 53.8
3 17 2.5 2 16 1.9
48 18 40.7 17 L ' 16.3
Total 118 99.8 104 100
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TABLE II1 CONTINUZD

Special Boys Special Girls
Number Age % Number Age %
1 45 25 1 S8 | 12,5
1 23 25 1 o4 12,5
2 18 50 1 32 12,5
2 25 25
- 20 25
1 19 .. 12,5
Total 4 100 8 100

In answer to the first question, "Do you have a
radio at home?," 320 junior college students answered
"yves", 20 answered "no", while 3 did not answer. To
the question, "Do you have a radio in your rooming
apartment?," 149 said "yes", 77 answered "no", while
117 4id not answer. It is to be noted that of the 117
who did not answer this guestion, these same students
answered "yes" to the first question, thus showing the
large numbers that actually make use of the radio.

To (C) part of the question I, "If you have a
radio, do you listen to it every day?," 267 answered
"yes", 70 answered "no", while 6 did not answer.

The above questions are shown in tabulated form
on the following page in table four. This table shows

that 93.3 per cent of the students have in their homes.
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TABLE IV
Questions Yes No No ans Total Yes ¥No No ans
Percentage

Radios in home? 320 20 o) 345 9343 5.8 0.9
Radios in

Apartments? 149 77 117 343 434 22,5 34.1
Do you listen

Every day? 267 170 6 343 T77.8 20.5 1.7

Hewes, in his Master's Thesis, "A Survey of the Radio
Interests of 1,000 High School Pupils" 1933, found an
average per cent of 97.1 of the 1,000 high school pupils
surveyed, having either radios in their homes or access
to radios. In view of the fact that this part of the
survey is concerned with college students, having an
age distribution beginning with 17 and ranging up to 45
years, and also becauge the majority of the college
students do not have every day access to their home
radios, and most important of all, the fact that a
much smaller number of students have been used in this
survey, a strict comparison can hardly be drawn. However,
if the above factors were discounted, there would be a
difference of 3.8 per cent between the two groups, which
under the above stated circumstances would compare

favorably.
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TABLE V
1 (a) Do You Have A Radio In Your Home?
Soph Soph Fresh Fresh Special Total

boys % woirls # boys % girls % Boys 7% Girls

Yes 51 87.9 49 96.1 111 94.1 100 96.2 3 75 6 75 320
No 6 10.3 2 369 6 OS.l 3 248 1 25 2 25 20

Yo
ans. 1 TuT 1 «8 7 A - 3

Total58 99,9 51 100 118 100 104 100 4. 100 8 100 343

TABLE VI
I (b) Do You Have A Radio In Your Rooming Apartmant?
Soph Soph Fresh Fresh Special " Total

boys % girls % boys 7% girls % Boys 7% Girls 3

Yes 34 05846 18 35.2 54 45.8 39 37.5 3 75 1 12.5 149
Ho 9 15,5 19 37.3 29 24.6 19 18,3 1 25 7 87.5 77

No
ans. 15 25.,9 14 27.5 35 20.6 46 44.2 117

Total 58 100 51 100 118 100 104 100 4 100 8 100 343

TABLE VII

1 (e¢) If You Have A Radio, Do You Listen To It Every Day?

Soph Soph Presh Tresh Special ~ Total
boys % girls ¥ boys % girls % Boys % G@Girls 7%

Yes 49 84,5 37 72,5 88 74.6 83 7%.8 3 75 2 S0 20
No 7 12.1 14 275 27 2249 -30. 19:.2 1} 25 YRl & % 70

No
ans 2 Jded 3 230 i ] 1

Total 58 100 51 100 118 100 104 100 4 109 8 100 3435

(5}
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uestion I was divided into parts a, b, ¢, and 4.
It was shown that 95 per cent of the number surveyed in
thes junior college had access to radios. Out of this 93
per cent, 267 students, or 77.89 per cent listened to a
radio some portion of each day. Part (d) of question I
asked, "If you do not listen every day, what days do you
listen?" Table number IX shows the results of this
phase. Of the 70 pupils who listened only certain days
of the week, it was found that lMonday was selected 17
times, Tuesday 16 times, Wednesday 22 times, Thursday 24
times, Friday 20 times, Saturday 30 times, and Sunday

435 tinmes.

= TABLE VIII

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday Total
17 16 22 24 20 30 43 172

By personal interview with many of these students the
writer found several factors that helped cause this wvariation.

l. Radio available only on certain days.

2. W%Work in and out of school prevented listening.

3¢ Schedule more full on some days than others.

4. ¥ore leisure time on Saturdays and Sundays.

5. Use of home radios over week ends.

The fact that Saturday and Sunday were selected the
highest number of times seems to be what one should expect

under these coanditions.
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TABLE IX
Showing the different radio listening time periods of 343

junior college students

Time Soph Soph Fresh Fresh 3Spec Spec Total Total
Periods boys girls boys girls boys girls boys girls

15 min 1 6 7
1 hour 17 7 24 17 41 24
1} hrs 5 2 3 1 6 5
2 hrs 12 9 22 18 34 27
24 hrs 1 2 2 5
3 hrs 13 7 16 15 1 29 23
4 hrs 4 18 14 22 19
5 hrs 2 4 3 4 2 5 10
6 hrs A 7 2 6 7
7 hrs 1 4 5
10 hrs 1 1
30 min 4 4 13 1 1 18 5
8 hrs 3 3
No ans. 1 7 18 13 2 19 22

Total 58 51 118 104 - 8 180 163

The next step in the survey was to tabulate the results
from the question, "How long do you listen per day?" Thirteen
different time periods were found to be used by the 343
surveyed, ranging from 15 minutes up to as many as 10 hours.

The greatest number of students to use a time period from
each school classification is as follows:
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Sophomore Boys 1 hr. period 17 votes
Sophomore Girls 2 hr. period 9 votes
FPreshmen Boys 1l hr. period 24 votes
Freshmen Girls 2 hr, period 18 votes
Special Boys 6 hr, period 2 yotes
Special Girls * 2% and 5 hr. period 2 votes each

The fact that both girl groups use the two hour
period, while the boys use that of 1 hour, is probably
due to the fact that girls are indoors more than boys
and have a better opportunity to listen when they desire.

The remainder of the data is presented in the table
Ix, showing each classification and the per cent of each.
The conclusion is that junior college students can and do
spend a certain portion of their time each day listening
to radio programs, and since it does claim this portion
of their time, it is hoped that the radio provides a good
wholesome menu for them.

To question III, which was: "What time of day do you
listen most?" a large variely of replies were received.
In order to tabulate the results, it was necsssary to set
up the following time schedule:

BEvenings From 5:30--10300

Af ternoons and Tvenings " 1:00«=10:00

Morning, Noon, and Night " 5300 AMe==10:00 AJs
12:00--1:00 P.M.

7:30==12:00 P ..
respectively



Hoon From 12:00--1:00

Morning " 5300--10:00

Af ternoon and Night " 1:30 P.M.==7:30 P. M, and
from 10:00--12:00 P,M.

Af ternoon and ZXvening - 1:30~=7:30 P,II.

Morning and Tvening ¢ 5500 AdMe==10300 AJH. and

from 7:30=-=10:00 P.}M.

Noon and Tvenings " 12:00--1:30 P.¥, and
from 7:30=--10:00 P.M.

Noon and Night . 12:00-=1:30 P.M. and
from 10:00==12:00 P.I.

Noon and Af ternoon " 12:00==1:30 P.lM. and
from 1:30==5:30 P.J.

Evenings and Night " 5330==7:30 P.M. and
from 10:00~~12:00 P.M.

Mornings and Nights - 5:30==10:00 Ae«lis and
from 10:00--12:00 P.M.

Under the above classification, the following
table shows the number of students listening at each

g tate\i ti{:le.

TABLE X

Periods Time schedule No. Students %
Bvenings 5330==10300 P, M}, 149 43.49
Afternoon, Zvening 1:00--10:00 P,M. 15 4.3
Hight 10:00-=12:00 P .M. 56 1646
Morning, Woon and
Night 5300==10:00 A.M., 12:00--

1:50 and 7:30--12:00 resp. 7 240

Hoon 12:00--1:30 P.M. 7 2.0
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TABLE X COMNTINUT

Periods Time schedule No. Students %
¥orning 5:100-~10:00 A.M. 2 5
Afternoon and Wight 1:30«=7:30 P.M. and

fl'om 10300“"12300 P.?r. 7 2-0
Afternoon and Svening 1:30-=7:30 P.M. 14 4.1

Morning and Hvening 5:30-=10:00 A.M. and

from 7:30--10:00 P11, 17 50
Noon and Evening 12:00==1:30 P.M. and
from 5330--10300 P. M. 1;3 Se T
Noon and Night 12:00«=1:330 P.lMs and
from 10:00«=12:00 P.H. 7 2.0
Hoon and Afternoon 12:00==1:30 P.M. and
from 5330"-?330 P, 1 .
Gvening and Night 5:30==7;30 Pele and
10:00~-=12:00 P.lM. 20 DB
Horning and Night 5300==10300 A.M. and
from 10:00-=12:00 P.M. 3 «6
No answers 25 Tad
Total 343 99.6

Table X shows that 149, or 43.4 per cent, of the 343
junior college students listen during the evening time,
from 5:30 to 10:00. The next highest time, 10:00--12:00 P.M.,
was listened to by 56, or 16.6 per cent of the students.

This type of results was expected because of the fact
that the students are in school both forenoon and afternoon.
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It is also probable that certain programs which are pre-
sented only during the evening and at night have some
eff a¢t upon the findings.

These results suggest the idea that since the larger
pergcentage of students listen in the evenings and during
the early part of the nights, if education is to be
incorporated into radio activities, this time would be
favorable for presenting educational programs.

In connection with the various time periods used
by the students, an interpretative question, "Why do you
choose this period?," was asked. In tabulating the
replies, the male replies were filed separately from the
female answers. It was found that the entire group
could be collected under twelve different headings taken
from the exact words of the students. These are presented

in Table XI.

TABLE XI

Replies girls % Boys %

le "Only time I have to listen." 17 10.4 24 13.4
2. "Best music at that time." 32 197 43 2349
3. "Most convenient time." 22,2 43 23,9

22.2 24 13.4

56

4, "Because it is after school.™ 9 Db
5. "This is when I am home." 36
i g

6. "Have nothing else to do." «6 10 5.5



25

TABLE XI CONTINUED

Replies Girls % Boys %

7« "My rest time." 2 1.2 B kel

8, "Because of a certain program." 3 1.3 3 oD

9, "My favorite program comes then," 11 6+9 11 6.1

10, "™y time off from work." 7 4,4 12 67
1l. "To get the news reports from

all sections." 1 o5 3 1.6

12. "NHot occupied." 8 4.9 3 146

Ho answer 4 2,3

Total 163 100 180 100

From Table XI, it appears that the answers, "Most
convenient time," and "This is when I am home," held
high place for the girls, while the replies, "Best music
at that time," and "Most convenient time," was high for
the boys. Since several of the headings are very similiar,
such replies as, "My rest time," and "Not occupied," it
is evident that these scores might be higher if such
headings were tabulated together. If, for example, we
should tabulate numbers 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, and 12,
which are respectively, (1) "Only time I have to listen,”
(2) "Most convenient time," (4) "Because it is after
school,” (5) "This is when I am at home," (6) "Have
nothing else to do," (7) "My rest time," (10) "My time
off from work," and (12) "Not occupied," it can be
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clearly seen that all of these answers could mean either,
(4) "Because it is after school," or (3) "Most convenient
time." Since this is true and the answer "Wost convenient
time," held highest place for the girls and tied with the
reply, "Best musie at that time," for the boys, then we
can safely conclude that after school listening is used
more by both boys and girls than any other period. This
view is supported by the faet that the average schesiule

of these students kept them in school on an average of
four hours in the forenoon and three in the afternoon.

Again we are faced by the fact that evenings and
nights would be the proper periods for educational or
character training programs to be presented to junior
college students, at least through the week excluding
Saturday and Sunday. .

Question 4 of the survey wﬁich reads, "What programs
do you listen to most at the following periods: night,
evenings, mornings and noons,® was inserted lfor the
purpose of a memory test on titles of prograums and it
was expected, at the same time, to reveal the types of
programs desired by the junior college group of peonle,
without their being aware of the fact. It was hoped
that in their effort to place the programs at the dif-
ferent periods mentioned, they would become self-conscious

as to what types of programs they reported. In this ain
the writer was not disappointed, as the tables of the
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answers will show. In this tabulation, the answers

Just as they were given, have been used in order to show
the students' grasp of titles, or particular fondness
for any one individual artist. The boys and girls are
listed separately, giving first, the name of the program,
which is followed by the numbers of the students selecting

these programs.

TABLR® XII
(a)

Night Programs Junior Colleze Boys

Jello (Jack Benny) 74 Bob Hope 5
Chase and Sanborn Hour 41 Barn Dance 4
Eraft Music Hall 29 Guy Lombardo 4
News 24 Rudy Vallee 4
Fred Allen 23 Kate Smith 2
Lucky Strike 22 Joe Penner 2
Major Bowes 18 Dick Tracy 2
Artie Shaw 17 Avalon Program 2
Kay Kyser 13 Continued Stories 2
Benny Goodman 12 Ford Symphony 2
Lights Out 10 Kelloggs 2
Comedies (Misc) 10 The Circle 2
Fred Waring 10 Political Speeches 1
Tomnay Dorsey 9 Sophie Tucker 1
Recordings 9 The Guiding Light 1
Amos and Andy 8 Saturday Night
Swing 1
Lum and Abner 7 The Goldkergs 1
Seth Parker 7 Opera 1
Plays 6 Maxwell House
(Baby Snooks) 1
Gang Busters 6 Dark Night 1
Eddie Cantor 6 Bayer Aspirin 1
Sports 5 Stamps Quartet 1
Bands 5 Captain Midnight 1
Fibber lcGee 5 Chevrolet 1
First Nighters 5 True-False 1
Hour of Charm 5 Phillip ¥orris
One Man's FPamily 1
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TABLE X1I CONTINUED

(&) Noon Programs Junior College Boys
Program Title Votes Program Title Votes
Bobt Wills Playboys 35 lagic Key of RCA S
Recordings 17 Religious Programs 2.
News 37 Police Calls 2
Cowboy Programs 10 Betty and Bob 1
Man on the Street 1
(¢) Morning Programns Junior Colleze Bovs
Breakfast Club 32 Barly Bird Orchestra 4
News 25 Religious Programs 2
lusical Clock 14 Bands (recordings) 2
Bell Boys 11 Symphony Orchestra
(recordings) 1
Popular Orchestras 6 lajor Bowes 1
The Arkansawyers 5 Round Table
Discussion 1
(d) Night Programs Junior College Giris
Jack Benny 53 Hour of Charm 6
Dance Orchestra 46 Bob Hope 5
Chase and Sanborn 44 Lights Out 5
Kraft Music Hall 30 Hddie Cantor 5
Lucky Strike Hit Parade 26 Maxwell House Coffee 5
News 21 Church Programs 4
One Man's Family 20 Bob Wills 4
First Wighter 22 Benny Goodman 4
Major Bowes 12 Betty Lou 3
Town Hall 10 Voice of Firestone 3
Classical Music (Misc) 10 Cang Busters 3
Barn Dance 10 Kaltermiers!
Kindergarden 3
Kay Kyser 9 Philip Yorris 3
Amos and Andy 9 Big Town 2
Jack Armstrong 8 Kate Smith 2
Rudy Vallee 8 Lum and Abner 2
Lux Program 8 Seth Parker 2
Guy Lombardo 7 Al Pierce 2
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TABLE XII CONTINUED

(4) Night Prograus Junior College Girls
Program Title Votes Program Title Votes
Fibber NcGee i Tommy Dorsey 1
Burns and Allen 6 The Circle 1
Texaco Theater 1 Calb Calloway 1
Terry Clinton's Orchestra 1 Vic and Bade &
Al Jolson 1 Joe Penner 1
True-False 1 Ben Bernie 1
We, the People 1 Roi Tan Program 1
Show Boat 1 Jot, Dean and Jean 1
Artie Shaw's Orchestra 1 Basy Aces 1
{e) Noon Programs Junior College Girls
Bob Wills 31 News 16
Farm and Home Hour 23 Hagic Key (Sunday) 6
Popular lusie (iisc) 22 Betty and Bob 3
Continued Stories 3
(£ Yorning Programs Junior College Girls
Breakfast Club 41 Fyrt and Marge ; 3
News 24 Hilltop House 1
Cowboy Programs 11 Linda's First Love 1
Musical Clock 9 Bands 1
Church Xusic 8 Aunt Jenny's Story 1
Bell Boys 7 Happy Gilmans 1
Continued Stories 7 Party Line 1
1

Aunt Susan

A survey of the Tables XII a~f shows that the lar-
gest per cent of both boys and girls selected the same
night program, "Jack Benny's Orchestra,” there being
74 votes for it from the boys and 53 votes for it from
the girls. The 'Chase and Sanborn" program ranked aec—

ith the b ird with the irls.
ggg ?aet thgt %yglgnd ows the larg per cen o}eg
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students listen at evening and night (43.4% evenings,

and 16.67%7 at night), and considering the fact that there
is a great variety of programs on the air at that period,
to which they could listen, it would seem to indieate a
special attraction of the "Jack Benny" type of program.

A study of the program for the noon period shows
both boys and girls again selecting the same program, that
of Bob Wills' dance orchestra, by giving it the highest
number of votes. (Boys, 35, Girls, 3l). Next to the
Bob wWills' program, the boys gave 17 votes each to Record-
ings and News, while the girls gave 23 votes to the Farm
and Home Hour, and 22 to Viscellaneous Popular Music,
However, the Wews Review program totalled nearly the same
for both groups, there being 17 votes from the boys and
16 from the girls.

In making a comparison of the morning programs for
both boys and girls, once more the same program was sslect-
eds This was the "Breakfast Club of the Air." The boys
gave it 32 votes while the girls gave 41 votes. The data
for the second program, "News Review", show that it was
placed second by both groups, the boys and girls voting
25 and 24 respectively.

At noon the girls seem to prefer the "Farm and Home
Hour",whale the boys did not. The girls also had a pre-
ference for the program "Betty and Bob".
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FINDINGS

From the findings in this particular phase of the
survey, it has been shown that for the first selesction of
programs for night, noon, and morniang for both boys and
girls, the same programs were selected and the next two
or three ran naarlylparal;al. It seems that both sexes
were interested in the same type of programs and in about
the same variety. The boys naming 57 while the giris
named 56 different prograus.

Not a great deal of information came from part (e)
of question IV, namely, "Who are the sponsors of each
program youn mentioned?" Only 9 per cent of the boys and
147 of the girls gave answers. Of the 9 per cent given
by the toys, 3.4 per cent were incorrect, and of the 14
per cent given by the girls, 4.3 per cent weres incorrect.
One of the greatest faults comnon to both boys and girls
was the placing of characters in programs in which they
did not belong, thus giving the wrong sponsors for the
programs they had named.

This finding was rather contrary to expectatioas
as the age distribution of the junior college students
was quite more advanced than elementary or high school
students, and we would naturally expect more from them.

AMditional information secured by private talks
aslong this line with many of the students revenled the

fact that many who were not able to name correctly the



sponsors, tuned in after the programs had started and
many tuned the programs out before it was finished, thus
cutting out much of the advertising portion of the
prograi,

In question V (a) the students were asked to name
their favorite programs, and spaces were provided for
2ight programs to bes named. Many did not name the
entire eight, btut named from three to five programs.
Some did not answer the question, The first tabulation
given in this question was made by sex but not by class
and age. The programs listed are according to the great-
est number of times they occured on the questionnaires.
Since many listed as many as eight programs, a great

variety of prograus were secured as the following

table shows.
TABLE XIII V(a) BOYS
Programs Soph  Fresh Special Total
Boys Boys Boys

Jello Progranm 58 69 3 130
Chase and Sanborn 58 53 3 114
Town Hall (Allen) 33 31 64
Lucky Strike Hit Parade 25 30 : 55
KEraft Masic Hall 14 34 : 48
Lights Cut 20 20 40
Guy Lombardo 19 21 40
Benny Goodman 20 17 a7

Bob ¥ills 15 17 1 33
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Programs Soph PFresh Special Total
Boys Boys Boys
Kay Kyser 15 17 1 33
Bddie Cantor 15 14 29
Joe Penner 18 6 24
Chesterfield Program 10 10 20
Gang Busters 12 8 1 21
First Nighters 8 13 21
News 7 10 1%
One Man's Family 9 8 1%
Major Bowes T 10 17
Fred Varing ] 8 16
Paul Whiteman 12 2 14
Tommy Dorsey 6 8 14
Seth Parker 6 7 13
Voice of Firestone 6 7 13
Fibber lcGee 7 4 11
Flint Hill Cowboys 5 6 11
Grapenuts (Brown 5 5 10
Barn Dance 5 5 10
Farm and Home Hour 4 6 10
Bob Hope 5 4 9
Philip Morris 5 3 8
Breakfast Club 3 5 8
Artie Shaw Orchestra 1 7 8
Lux Program 8 8
AL Jolson 3 3 6
Rudy Vallee 3 3 6
Kagic Key RCA 3 ) 6
Horace Heidt 5 1 6
Al Pearce 3 2 o
Bell Boys 1 3 4
Amos and Andy 1 5] 4
Sports Review 1 2 1 4
Cab Calloway 4 4
#alter Winchell 4 4
Blue Barron Orchestira 4 4
George Hall Orchestra 2 1 3
Andrew Sisters 2 2
Army and Navy Bands 2 2
Eddie Duchin 1 1
Chevrolet 1 1
Henry Bussey 1 1
March of Time 1

HEGE
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Programs

Soph Fresh

Boys Boys

Special Totsl

Boys

guaker Qats

Texas Rangers

Sunday Drivers

Foreign Broadcasts

Plantation Party

Boswell Sisters

Crime does not Pay

Detroit Sywphony

Marriage License Bureau

Captain Hidnight

Dick Tracy

The World is Yours

Words Without Iusie

Velody and Hadness

Herbie ¥ay Orchestra

Alka-Seltzer (Uncle 7zra)

Big Town

The Guiding Light

Texaco Star Theater

H. G« Wells Plays

Man on the Street

Woodbury Program

Phil Harris Orchestra

Show Boatbt

The Arkansawyers

Ted Weems Orchestra

Universal Children Round
Table Discussicn

HEasy Aces

Sarah and Sally

NBC Symphony

Jack Armstrong

Total Programs 81

L el el el el el e o S S S Sy ey ey Wy S
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3
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TABLE XIV V(a) Girls

Programs Soph  Fresh Special Total
Girls Girls Girls

Chase and 3anborn " $:) 66 5 94
Jello (Beany) 25 60 4 89
Lucky Strike 13 46 2 61
Kraft Jusic Hall 18 35 3 59
Kay Kyser 12 22 2 36
Lux Theater 9 24 1 34
Major Bowes 10 20 2 32
Tendarleaf Tea 6 21 27
Guy Lombardo 9 11 3 23
Towvn Hall 3 14 4 21
¥axwell House Coffee B 2 3 20
Pirst Wighters 138 1 20
Hour of Charm 5 14 1 20
Woodbury's 4 14 1 19
Chesterfield 6 10 1 17
Bob Wills 6 10 1 17
News 4 10 2 16
Majic Key RCA 3 12 1 16
Breakfast Club 3 12 1 16
Tomuy Dorsey 5 10 15
Camel Caravan (Cantor) 3 11 14
Rudy Vallee 8 8 13
Benny Goodman 8 5 13
Cities Service 3 8 2 13
Firestone 6 5 i e S
Barn Dance 3 8 11
S8alt Lake City Tabernacle 3 6 1 10
Bob Hope 2 8 10
wuaker Cats 2 7 9
Metropolitan Opera 4 4 1 9
Kate Smith 2 6 8
Seth Parker 3 3 1 7
Lizhts Out 3 4 7
Betty and Bot 3 4 7
Johnson's Wax 1 4 1 6
Flint Hill Cowboys 4 5 6
Ben Bernie 3 2 5
Joe Penner 1 4 g
Farm and Home Hour 2 N 5
Lum and Abner 2 3 5
Wayne Xing 5 5

4 1 9

Alabam= Boys




TABLE XIV COHTINUED

Programs Soph Fresh Special Total
Girls Girls Girls

Al Jolson

Stella Dallas

Jan Carber

Bell Boys

iddie Duchin

Club Hatinee

American Album of Familiar
Iasic

We, The People

Big 8ister

U. S. Bands

Paul Whiteman

Al Pearce

Roi-Tan

Amos and Andy

Stamps Quartet

Grapenuts

Philharmonic Orchestra
New York

Big Town

Professor quizz

The Circle

Aunt Jenny

Fred Waring

Gang Busters

Kiddies Review

Manhattan Merry-Go-Round

Larry Clinton's Orchestrs 1

Samay Kay Orchestra

Artie Shaw Qrchesira

Texaco Star Theater

Lindat's First lLove

Judy and Jane

Happy Gilmans

Believe it or Yot

Guiding Light

Hymns of all Churches

Viennese Tasemble

Ma Perkins

Pepper Young's Family

Basy Aces 1
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TABLE XIV CONTINUED

Programs

Soph
Girls

Fresh GSpecial Total
Girls Girls

Ted Weems

0ld King Beer

Ma Perkins

Judy and Jane

Paul, Organist

Jimmy Fidler

Edward ¥cHugh
Monticello Party Line
Chevrolet “rogram
Ken Wright, Organist
Battle of the Sexes

Universal Children Round Table

Discussion HNBC
Han on the Street
Blue Barron's Orchestra
Pick and Pat
The Arkansawyers
Death Valley Days
Shorest Hour in Radio
Philip HMorris
The O'Neals
He Ge ¥Wells Plays
Sunday Drivers
Texas Rangers
Ken Miller (News)
Henry Bussey's Orchestra
Griffin Polish
Cab Calloway
Herkie Koy
Ford Symphony
Silver Theater
FPacts for Feminine ¥ars
Kitty Kelly
Kitty Keen
Southernnaires
Between the Book-ends
Contented Hour
No answers

Totals

b b e

e

1 1 2
1 1
L 1
1 1
1 3
1 L
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 !
: 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

5

1

:

1

1

1 1

1

1

7

642 54 986




38

TABLE XV TABLE XVI
Summary of Boys' Favorite Summary of Girls's Favorite
Programs Prograns

No. of ©No. of % of 180 Nos. of No. of % of 163

Programs Votes Males Programs Votes PFemales
1 130 72.2 1 94 57.6
1 114 63563 1 89 54.6
1 64 3546 1 61 37
1 55 5046 1 59 36.2
1 48 26.7 1 36 22,1
1 37 20.6 1 34 20.8
2 40 2242 & 32 19.6
2 53 17.8 1 27 16.5
1 29 1l6.2 1 23 14.2
1 24 15.6 1 21 12.9
2 21 11.7 3 20 12,3
5 20 11l.1 1 19 11.6
3 17 945 2 o 10.4
1 16 8,9 3 16 9.9
2 14 748 1 15 9.2
2 13 72 1 14 B.6
2 11 62 2 13 8.0
. 10 5.6 2 11 6.7
1 9 540 2 10 6.1
A 8 4.4 1 9 2.5
4 6 Sed 2 8 Led
1 5- 2.8 5 7 4.2
6 4 22 3 & 37
1 3 1.7 & 5 . P |
2 2 lel 9 4 2.4
34 1 «D 12 3 1.8
17 2 142
38 1 6

Total Programs 81 Total Programs 120
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Showing Identical Programs For Both Boys anl Girls

Prograns Boys Vote % Girls Vote 2%
Jello 130 72 89 55
Chase and Sanborn 114 63 94 57
Towa Hall 64 36 21 13
Lucky Strike 55 b3 § 61 37
Benny Goodman 37 21 13 7
Lights Out 40 22 23 14
Guy Lombardo 40 22 23 21
Joe Penner 24 13 5 4
Camel Caravan 29 16 14 9
Bob Wills 33 18 % e 10
Kay Kyser 33 18 36 22
Eraft Jusic Hall 48 27 59 36
Paul Whiteman Orchestra 14 8 3 2
Gang Busters 21 12 2 1
Chesterfield 20 11 1% 10
Tender leaf Tea i3 9 27 16
First Wighters 21 12 20 12
Fred Taring 16 9 2 1
News X0 9 16 10
Major Bowes 17 9 32 19
Voice of Firestone 13 7 9 6
S8eth Parker 13 7 ¥ 4
Tommy Dorsey 14 8 15 9
Grapenuts 10 6 3 2
Philip Morris 8 4 1 o6
Flint Hill Cowboys i 6 6 4
Barn Dance 10 6 11 7
Bob Hope 9 5 10 6
Farm and Home Hour 10 6 5 4
Rudy Vallee 6 ) 13 7
iddie Duchin b 3 5 4 2
Al Jeolson 6 3 4 2
Chevrolet 1 ve T & .6
Breakfast Club 8 4 16 10
Magic Key 6 3 16 10
Al Pearce 5 3 3 2
Bell Boys 4 2 4 2
Artie Shaw 8 4 2 1
Anos and Andy 4 2 3 2
Cab Calloway 4 2 1 .6
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TABLE XVII CONTINUZED

Programs Boys Vote 7% Girls Vote %
Lux 8 4 34 21
Henry Bussey 1 oS 3 o6
Blue Barron Orchestra 4 2 1 o6
Juaker Qats : | D 9 6
Hollywood Playhouse 2 = 19 12
Texas Rangers ? 8 D & 6
Sund.ay mifﬁrﬂ 1 D 1 «+6
Herbie Kay Orchestra ;5 5 1 6
Big Town 1 3 3 2
Guiding Light 1 D 1 6
Texaco Star Theater 1 D 1 6
H. G. Wells Playa 1 .5 E 06
Arkansawers 1 D 1 06
Ted Weems Orchestra 1 i 1l «6
Universal Children Round

Table Discussion = s 1 «6

Boys' Results

Cut of the total of 180 boys surveyed, in answer to
guestion V (a), 81 programs were mentioned. The largest
number of votes for the first five highest programs were:
130, 114, 64, 55, and 48 respectively. The names of the
programs in order of their ranking were: Jello (Jack
Benny), Chase and Sanborn, Town Hall (Fred Allen), Lucky
3trike Hit Parade, and Kraft Music Hall. The other 76
programs received lower rankings, some tying with others
in groups of two or more as shown by Table XIII.

The Jello program is presented each Sunday evening

at 6 p.m. over the NBC network. It carries with it
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such artists as Jack Benny, Mary Livingstone, Kenny

Baker, and also Phil Harris and his orchestra at time.
It is a variety program combining splendid artists in
music, both voeal and instrumental, some dialogue and

is full of wit and humor, We must conclude that it is
the type of program that one might well expect junior

college age students to select, especially boys.

In another part of this survey it was pointed out
that 267 students listened to radio some portion of
every day including Saturday and Sunday (Table No VIII)
while 70 used only certain days of the week. It was
shown that Sunday was the largest listening day, chosen
by these 70 and evening was chosen as the best and most
used time. All these facts point to the conclusion
that at least three factors are responsible for the
findings; 1lst, the "Jello Program" comes on the air at
- a time when the greatest number are ligtening; 2nd, this
~ type of program is much admired by the entire listening
group, since there are a very great number of other
~ programs on thq air at that time to which they could
listen; and 3rd, since the girls selected the same
~ program as second on their list, (Chase and Sanborn, a
kindred program to Jello, being their first choice by
a vote of 94), a close correlation is established be-

tween the two groups, thus showing a definite trend
by both sexes to make use of this type of program.

The following table gives a comparison of the

five highest ranking programs for both boys and girls.
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TABLE XVIII

Boys

Soph Fresh Spec Total %

No. Progran Boys Boys Boys
1. Jello (Benny) 58 69 3 130 72.2
2+ Chase and Sanborn 58 53 3 114 6343
3« Town Hall 33 31 64 35.6
4, lucky Strike Hit Parade 25 30 55 30.6
5. Eraft Music Hall 14 34 48 26.7
TABLE XIX
Girls

Soph Fresh Spec Total &

Ho .« Program Girls Girls Girls

l. Chase and 3anborn 23 66 5 94 57.6
2. Jello (Benny) 25 60 4 89 54.6
3. lueky strike Hit Parade 13 46 2 61 37.4
4. Xraft Music Hall 18 35 6 59 36.2
5. Kay Kyser Orchestra 12 22 2 36 22.2

Four of the five highest selected by both groups are
the same programs, though not ranked exactly the same.
Kay ¥Kyser, the girls' fifth highest choice was eighth
choice for the boys, while Town Hall, the boys' third
choice was tenth choice for the girls. This was not a
wide difference. There was a difference of 17.6 per cent
between the two groups on the Jello Program; 5.7 per cent
on the Chase and Sanborn Program; 1.8 per cent on the

Lucky Strike Program; and 9.5 per cent on Kraft Music Hall.
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The boys have the highest percentage rating on the
Jello Program, 72.2 per cent as against 54.6 per cent of
the girls; they also have a higher per cent rating on the
Chase and 3anborn Program, 653.5 per cent as against 57.6
per cent, while the Lucky 3trike Program percentage is
highest for the girls, 37.4 per cent against 30.6 per cent.
It must be kept in mind, however, the difference in the

number of boys and girls, which is, boys, 1803 girls, 1l63.

Girls Results

A portion of the results for the girls favorite
programs has been given in the discussion of the boy's
tabulation. A correlation of the few highest programs
are given in Table XIX. Out of the total of 163 junior
college girls, 120 separate programs were listed. The
entire number of boys surveyed exceeds the number of
girls, but of the number of programs reported, the girls
exceeds those of the boys. Since these are "favorite
programs" and do not include general or promiscuous
listening, we may assume that the girls seek more variety
than do the boys if we discount the possibility that
girls are in a position to listen more readily than boys.

Table XX shows the following programs to be

correlated the nearest. (Not more than 3 votes difference)
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TABLE XX

Programs Boys Girls

Kay Kyser Orchestra 33 36

Pirst Highter 21 20

Chegterfield 20 17

News 17 16

Tommy Dorsey Orchestra 14 15

Barn Dance 10 11

Bob Hope

Al Jolson

Al Pearce

Bell Boys

Amos and Andy

Cab Calloway

Blue Barron Orchestra

Bddie Duchin COrchestira

Big Town

Chevrolet

Henry Bussey

Texas Rangers

Sunday Drivers

Herbie Kay Orchestira

The Guiding Light

Texaco Star Theater

He G. Wells Plays

Arkansawyers

Ted Weems Orchestra

Universal Children Round
Tabtle Discussion

w0
|
o
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Table XX presents twenty-six different programs upon
which the votes of both boys and girls, respectively, either
came within three points or gave equal votes. Many of these
received only one vote from each group thus showing that the
programs named were not as popular as others named on this
part of the survey. It points out the faet that both groups

were very coansistent in placing a large number of programs.

A wide sampling range was indicated.
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FINDINGS

In answer to question, "Name your favorite program,"
the girls named 120 and the boys named 81 separate pro-
grams, Of these named by the boys, the five highest re=-
ceived, respectively, the following votes: 130, 114, 64,
55, and 48. These programs in order of their ranking
consisted of: Jack Benny's Orchestra, (Jello), Chase and
Sanborn, Town Hall, (Fred Allen), Lucky Strike Hit Parade,
and Kraft Music Hall., The other 76 programs selected,
were distributed from 40 votes down to one, some tying
in groups of two or more. The Jello Program was the oute
standing program for the boys, carrying 130 votes, while
the Chase and Sanborn program ranked highest for the girls,
having received 94 votes.

It was concluded that the Jello Program and the Chase
and Sanborn Program received these ratings because they
both came on the air on Sunday evenings at six and seven
respectively, at a period when the greatest number of
junior college students are listening; (2) they are high-
ly desired by the listening groups, and (3) both boys
and girls manifest a close correlation between the pro-
gram types.

It was found that the entire number of boys surveyed
exceeded the number of girls, but of the number of pro-
grams reported, the girls exceeded those of the boys.
Because these were "favorite programs" it was assumed

that the girls seek more varieyy of programs than do boys.
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Twenty-gix programs were found which correlated within
three points of both boys and girls. A large per cent
of these programs received only one vote from each
group and were judged not popular with a large nuwmber

of Jjunior college listeners, but yet, showed consistency
and a wide range of listening.

In order to ascertain what elements within the
favorite programs appezled more strongly to the students,
they were asked the question, "Why do you like these
programs best?® f the sophomore and freshmen groups,
male and female, it was found 43 sophomore girls replied,
8 did not; 46 sophomore boys replied, and 12 did not; 94
of the freshmen girls replied, while 10 did notj; 101
freshmen boys replied, while 17 did not. All four boys
of the special group answered and only 1 of the 8
special girls did not.

86.5 per cent of the entire group replied to this
question, while 13.5 per cent did not.

Twenty replies are given in Table XXI as samples
of the answers received, five from each of the following
groups respectively; male sophomores, female sophomores,
male freshmen, female freshmen. These examples are
typical of the entire group.
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(a) Male Sophomores

Programs ¥Wentioned Statement

1
l. Breakfast Club
2, Chesterfield Program (Burns &

Allen)
3« Benny Goodman's Orchestira 1. "Good musical value."
4., Lights oOut
5« Chase and Sanborn 2« "To my liking and
humor."

6 Kraft lusic Hall
7. lucky Strike Hit Parade
8. Hldie Cantor, Camel Caravan

2
1., Iuncky Strike Hit Parade
2. Hour of Charm l. "llusic and education
3« Professor Juiz value."

)
1. JTucky Strike Hit Parade
2. Professor Quiz :
3. Jello Program l. "Humor"
4, ZXraft lusic Hall
5. Chage and Santorn 2. "Good Swing"
6+ Lady XIsther
7. Tommy Dorsey's Orchestra
8. Flint Hill Cowboys

5
l. Kraft Music Hall
2. Town Hall
3. Fibber McGee l. "Because I like a

mixture of several

4., Benny Goodman things"
5. Tonmnmy Dorsey
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TABLE XXI CONTINUTD

Programs Nentioned Statement

1.

Joe X, Brown (Grapenuts)

2. Lucky Strike 1, "Most original®
3 EKraft Music Hall
4., Al Pearce's Orchestra
(b) Female Sophomores

1
l. Between Book-ends
2« Kay EKyser's QOrchestra
Jde Chase and Sanborn
4, City Service Progranm 1. "I like the music."
5« Voice of Firestone
6. Contented Hour
7« Hour of Charm
8. Ilucky Strike Program

2
1. Kay Kyser
2., Guy Lombardo
3« Kraft Music Hall
4. Jack Benny (Jello) l. "Because I like their
5« One Man's Family orchestras best”
6. Henry Bussey
7. Tommy Dorsey
8. Paul Whiteman

k3
1. ¥a Perkins
2. Betty and Bob
3. Hillbilly Orchestras 1. "They are the things
4, Tews Broadcastis that I am most
5., Voice of Firestone interested in."
6+ Chase and Sanborn
7. Bob Wills Playboys
8. Alabama Boys
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TABLE XXI CONTINUED

Programs Mentioned Statement

L. DBenny Goodman

2« Bob Hope

3« Jack Benny

4., Chase and Sanborn 1. "They are interesting
5. ZKay Kyser and move fast.”

6+ Tomny Dorsey

7. ¥ddie Cantor

8, Lux Program

5
l. Texaco Program
2. Jello Program
3« Chase and Sanborn
4, Hour of Charm l. "Good music, comedy
5. Rudy Vallee and education"

6« Kraft Music Hall
7. Guy Lombardo's Orchestra
8. Viennese Insemble

(c) Male Freshmen

1
l. Joe Penner
2. Camel Caravan (Cantor) 1. ™"Because they are very
3¢ Musical Clock Review interesting and some
4. Gospel Singers are educational.”
2
l. Jack Benny
2. Fred Allen 1. "Because I prefer
3« Dance Music comedians"

4, Benny Goodman
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TABLE XXI CONT INUED

Programs Mentioned Statement

3
1. Chase and Sanborn
2, Ben Bernie
3. Gang Busters 1. "There is more variety
4, Tibber licGee and entertainment."
5« Big Towm
6« First Nighter
7« Al Jolson

4
l, Tommy Dorsey
2. Kay Kyser
3+ Kraft Music Hall l. "Because I like popular
4., Lights Out music"
5. Philip Morris
6. Artie Shaw
7. Andrews Sisters

(d) Female Freshmen

3
l. &ddie Cantor's Caravan
2. DPepper Young's Family
Je Major Bowes l. "I like music and drama.”
4. Benny Goodman's Orchestra
5. Lux Radio Program
6+ One Man's Family

2
l. Jello
2. Chase and Sankorn
3« Town Hall
4. Xay Kyser 1. "Because of the comedy and
5. Tommy Dorsey mugic"
6. Hollywood Playhouse
7. Lux Theater
8. Benny Goodman's Orchestra
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TABLE XXI CONTINUED

Programg ¥Kentioned Statement

1.

a Perkins ,
1. "The story is connected."

2. Judy and Jane
4
1., Kraft lMusic Hall
2. Kay Kyser
3« Tommy Dorsey l. "They have good jazz and
classical music and
4. The Cirecle emotional appeal.”

One Man's Family

6. Good News of 1939
7. Chase and Sanborn
8. American Album of Familiar Musie
5
l. Chase and Sanborn
2. Jack Benny 1. "They are the most varied
and interesting."
5« Voice of Firestone
4, Kay Kyser
5. lMajor Bowes




52

Having presented a sampling of the answers to the
question, "Why do you like these programs best?", by the
use of twenty actual replies taken directly from the
questionnaires, this same question was again tabulated
with respect to sex, age, and academic classification,
This shown in the table XXII. In gaining this inform-
ation, the following method was used: Complete state~
ments were collected from each questionnaire, and out
of the entire group, 31 were selected which titles
would include all answers given. The replies were then
classified by school groups such as: sophomore boys,
age 18, 23, etc. By this method a comparison of
different programs could be accomplished, and the
interpretation of the findings recorded.

The highest number of sophomore girls to use the
same reason was 4, out of a total of 42 girls. (nine
did not reply) This occurred with two programs (1)
"They have good jazz, classical music, and emotional
appeal,” and (2) "Because they are more interesting."”

On the following page appears Table XII showing
actual replies to the question, "Why do you like these
programs best?" This tabulation shows replies from

freshmen, sophomore, and special boys and girls.
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TABLE XXII

Soph Soph Fresh Fresh Spec Spec

Statement Girls Boys Girls Boys Boys Girls
28 98 104 118 4 8
l. I like the music. 3 3 7 T

2, Because they have all
types of entertainment s 2 2 3 b 2

3+ They have good jazz,
classical music, and
emotional appeal. 4 1 2 1

4, Good music, comedy
and education 2 7 5 . |

5 They are interesting

and move fast. 3 2 2
6. They best satisfy
my desires. 2 e 5 5
7. They have the best
jokes and laughs. 2 6 4 4
8. They are the things
I am most interested in. 1 2 4 6 1
9. Suits my humor S 2 5 10
10. Because I like their
orchestras best 2 1
1l1l. I am very classical
music inclined. 1
12. I prefer dance bands. 2 : 4 1
15. Because they are more
interesting 4 10 21 27 2
l4. MNystery and musical 1
15, I like to listen to
stories on the radio. ; -

16, I don't like classical
mugic and these pro-
grams appeal to me. 2
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TABLE XXII CONTINUZED

Joph Soph Fresh Fresh Spec Speec
Statement Girls Boys Girls Boys Boys Girls
51 B8 104 118 4 8

17. Gocd music and drama 1 3 8 1

18, They are entertaining

and some are religious. 2
15. The only ones 1 can

hear. 1
20, I like to listen to

news 1 1
21l. I like modern music. 1 2 1 3
22, Music of educational

value 3 1
23, Most original ! 3
24, 1 am a music major.
25. They touch almost every

field of music 1
26, It tells of exciting

adventure. 1
27. They hold my interest. 2 4 6
28. They are the best

arranged p
29. Because of the humor

and musie 5 D
30. Comedy and music 6 8
3l. Comedy and drama 4 3

No answers 9 10 14 17 j !
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The programs pointed out as stimulating the reply

under (1) above, were:

1.

2

e

e
4.
5.

G.

Jello Progran 7.
Chase and Sanborn 8.
Town Hall 9.
Kay Kyser Orchestra 10.

Tomuy Dorsey's 11,
orchestra
Hollywood Playvhouse 12.

Lux Theater Program
Benny Goodman

¥ajor Bowes

Seth Parker

University of Chicago
Round Table Discussion

The Guiding Light

Those included in reply No. 2 were:

1.
2.
Se
4.
Se
6.

As
one, it

ineclude

Kraft Music Hall 7
Hour of Charm 8.
Fibber McGee 9
Professor Quiz 10.
Benny Goodman 11l.
Joe IZ. Brown 1z2.

Voice of Firestone
Ma Perkins

Betty and Bob

Guy Lombardo

Gang Busters

Town Hall

one surveys the group of programs listed in group

is obvious that the statement made is meant to

most of the programs in their group. Three out-

standing popular orchestras are included, thus showing

that "jazz" or dance music was desired and appreciated,

while in such programs as are offered by Major Bowes

Capital Family, and even the Amateur Hour, there is

usually some classical music.

The Seth Parker programs

comprise mostly singing of religious, popular and bed-

time songs, combined with dialogue.

The Parker progran
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combined with the Lux Theater and Hollywood Playhouse
programs would certainly furnish enough material along
the emotional line.

To group 1, the sophomore boys gave 1 vote, the
freshman girls, 2, the freshman boys, none, while the
special girls gave 1. The special boys gave none.

In considering group 2 which suprorted the title,
"Because they are more interesting," one can readily
see that any one of these programs could be so considered,
as a great amount of variety is to be found in each.

It is to be noted that this title polled the larg-
est number of votes of any one of the other 30 titles,
the sophomore boys giving it 10 votes, the freshman girls
21 votes, the special boys 2, and the freshman boys 27.

As shown by the table No. XVII, the eantire distri-
bution of programs is very large; the 58 sophomore boys
naming 403 the 51 sophomore girls, 443 the 104 freshman
girls, 51; the 118 freshman boys, 49; the 4 special boys,
63 the 8 special girls, 24. These facts all point to the
conclugion that two points are in evidence; lst, the
Junior college age students desire varisty, and 2nd, the
programs must have plenty of "spice", "wit", "humor",
and "good music" in them. One reads from the statement,
"Because they are more interesting" that the junior college
students have been and are, listening to a great number

of programs from which they selected their favorites, and
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are very definitely making up their minds as to what
they like and dislike.

It was rather a disappointment to the writer to
find that only one, a sophomore girl, voted for the
title, "I am very classical music inclined." One of
the freshman girls stated "I am a music major," from
which we may assume that her preference was for class-
ical music. Three freshman boys stated they preferred
programs because these programs contained "musgic of
educational value." Five of the 31 titles selected
indicated plainly that popular dance music was preferred.
One title, "Good music and drama" was given in the
following order: sophomore girls, 1; sophomore boys, 33
freshman girls, 83 special girls, 1. Since the term
"sood music" can be applied to either popular or class-
ical mugiec, to nearly the same degree, according to
personal taste, the meaning of this title is rather
obscure,

A rather good rating was given to the title, "good
music, comedy and education." This was supported in the
following order: sophomore girls, 2; sophomore boys, 7;
freshman girls, 5; freshman boys, 3; and special girls, 1.
This title gives promise of educational value being
associated with the desire for entertainment.

The writer realizes that in a number of the titles

given, no exact or hard and fast rule can be stated.
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For example, under the title, "Comedy and musie," six
freshman girls and eight freshman boys are listed as
supporting it, while none of the other groups do, how=
ever, under the titles, "They hold by interest.®,
"Because they have all types of entertainment,® "They
best satisfy my desires.” and "I don't like classical
music and these programs appeal to me." are used by the
other group who did not register under the title "Comedy
and music." To classify this condition, the writer
wishes to state again that this survey intends to reveal
trends and tendencies, as well as establish facts.

The writer concludes then, that the general trend
of junior college students listening is toward programs
containing (1) good popular music, (2) plenty of wit,
humor, and spice, (3) rather a disregard for severe
classical music, (4) programs that are intense in
emotional quality, thus stimulating or holding the
listener's interest, and (5) the best talent must pre-
sent these programs.

Af ter tabulating the results found in guestion V (a),
a check-up question was inserted within the questionnaire
more for the express purpose of checking information
already given before than extra findings.

wuestion II asked for the average amount of radio
listening per day, then V (B) asked for the length of

each Tavorite program. It was found in checking that
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in nearly all cases, they covered the time stated for
their favorite programs, and even included some time
for extra listening. Since the two answers checked,
there was no need to again tabulate program lengths
which were duplicated in question V (B).

Thus, we may consider the question next in order
Vv (B)b which was, "Do you listen to the entire program?"
In asking this question, the writer had in mind that if
the full time was not used, there must be several factors
involved to cause the listeners to leave, or "tune out"
the unfinished program. It would be interesting to know
if certain programs were too long, too complicsted to
follow readily, too much advertising involved; or any
other factors that might interfere with the listening
to the entire program. This question, for diagnostic
purposes, was naturally followed by the question, V (B)e,
"Why do you not listen to the entire program?" The
replies to the second question were expected to clarify
any objections that the junior college students might
have experienced.

In answer to the first question, "Do you ligten to
the entire program?" of the entire 343, 284 answered "yes",
49 said "no", while 10 gave no reply.

0f the 49 who said "no", it was found that 33 or
67 per cent stated the lack of time prevented them from

listening to the entire program. The remaining sixteen
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gave various reasons which are included in Table No. XXIII.
This table shows the number of boys and girls grouped by
school classification, age and the general reasons for not

listening to the whole program.

TABLE XXIII

Age Soph Soph Fresh Presh 7 % Statements
Boys Girls Boys Girls Boy Girl

18-23 9 1 De «6 "Do not have time"
18-23 6 3.7 "Do not have time"
18-23 1 «6 "The dramatic portions
do not interest me."
18-23 1 6 "I do not like the
advertising."
18=23 1 «6 "Because I get tired of
it and want another"
17=21 11 6.1 "I don't have time."
17-21 i 6 "Don't like all of it"
17-21 1 o6 "Don't like some parts
of them"
17-21 1 6 "Farts undesirable"
17-21 1 o6 "They usually have an
advertising portion"
17-21 1 «8 "I find another program
when the advertising starts®
17=-20 7 4.3 "I do not have time."
17-20 : 3 .6 "Some parts I do, and

some parts I don*t"

17-20 1 «6 "Sometimes they don't have
good program all through"
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TABLE XXIII CONTINUED

Age Soph Soph ¥resh Fresh 7% % Statements
Boys Girls Boys Girls Boy Girl

17-20 1 ) «6 6 "All of it don't interest
me™"

17-20 1 «6 "I becone interested in
something elgse"

17«20 1 «6 "I don't know"

17-20 1 «6 "Some have noasense which
I don't enjoy"

17-20 1 «6 "I don't care to hear so
much advertising."

19-39 1 Special Girl "To avoid hearing Dorothy

Lamour on the Chase and
Sanborn hour"

From the table it is seen that 9 of the sophomore
toyss 6 of the sophomore girls; 1l of the freshman boys,
and 7 of the freshman girls, cite the time element as
a prevention to their listening entirely through programs.
Four students mentioned advertising as an objection, while
the remaining 12 mentioned trivial reasons which mean
little. For example, one girl classed as special, said,
"To avoid hearing Dorothy Lamour on the Chass and Sanborn
Hour," which, of course, is merely personal opinion and
not representative of the group.

The conclusion then, is that were it not for the

element of time, by and large, the highest per cent of



62

Junior college students listen entirely through their
favorite programs.

It was expected that from the answer to V (a),
"Hame your favorite programs," a great variety of
programs would be submitted. This was found to be
true, However, to narrow down the program field,
another question along that line was asked, "Wame the
three programs which you consider the best you have
ever heard over the radio." This gquestion was used
largely to gain some insight into junior college stu-
dents' likes and dislikes, without them being tied to
a series of programs to which they regularly listened.
Ho mention was made as to whether they ever heard the
program again, after once hesring it, streses being
placed upon some three programs which to their minds

were far above all others.

TABLE XXIV

Programs Soph Soph Fresh Fresh Spec Spec Total 7
Boys Girl Boys @Girls Boys Girl

Chase and Sanborn 15 14 44 40 4 3 120 35.
Jello 21 13 23 20 3 1 B8} 23:86
Kraft Music Hall 15 5 13 14 £ 50 l4.6

lucky sStrike Hit
Parade 8 4 15 18 2 47 1l4.




TABLE XXIV CONTINUED
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Programs Soph Soph ¥resh Presh Spec Spec Total 7
Boys Girl Boys Girls Boys Girl

Kay Kyser's

Orchestra 7 5 5 12 1 30 9,
Hajor Bowes 4 7 10 9 30 9.
Lux Radio Plays : 4 3 6 12 2 24 7.
Magic Eey RCA 2 3 8 7 2 n 6.1
Jaaker Oats 1 3 5 11 20 6
Hour of Charm 3 5 1 8 1 19 545
Hews 2 13 2 1 18 5.2
Lights oOut 2 1 9 4 P ¢ 4.6
Guy Lombardo's

Orchestra S 4 8 15 4.3
Town Hall (Fred Allen) 5 6 4 15 4.3
Wayne King's

Orchestra 2 2 5 5 14 4.1
Sports Review T 6 14 4,1
Metropolitan Opera 3 1 4 6 14 4.1
Chesterfield

(Burns-Allen) 2 4 4 3 13 3.8
First Nighters 3 1 3 5 12 3549
Joe HEmerson's Chair 5 6 11 332
Bob Wills Orchestra 4 5 9 2.6
Zddie Cantor 4 5 9 2.6
Bob Hope 5 3 2 3 9 2.6
Barn Dance 2 2 2 3 9 2.6
Professor Quiz 2 1 5 8 2.2




TABLE XXIV CONTINU™D

Programs

Soph Soph Fresh Fresh Spec Spec Total
Boys Girl Boys @Girls Boys Girl

%

U, S. Army and
Navy Bands

¥ord Symphony Hour
Tender Leaf Tea
Postum (Lum and Abner)
Death Valley Days
Stamps Quartet

Philip Morris

The Circle

Benny Goodman's
Orchestra

Hollywood Hotel

Believe It or Not
(Ripley)

Gang Busters
Texaco Star Theater
Bell Boys

Artie Shaw's
Orchestra

Horace Heidt
Orchestra

Betty and Bob
City Service
Farm and Home Hour

¥axwell House Coffee
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2.2
2.

1.7
1.7
1.7
1.5
1.5
1.5

1.1
l.l
«9
.9

«9

9
o9
o9

o9




TABLE XXIV CONTINUED

Programs

Soph Soph Fresh Fresh Spec Spec Total %
Boys Girl Boys Girls Boys Girls

Voice of Pirestone

Grapenuts
(Joe B. Brown)

Uncle Ezra
Crime does not pay
Breakfast Club

Paul Whiteman's
Orchestra

Sammy Kay's
Orchestra

Ben Bernie's
Orchestra

Tommy Dorsey's
Orchestra

|

Fred Waring's Orchestra

Amos and Andy

Seth Parker

The Guiding Light
Foreign Broadcasts

Mo answers

10

2

23

1 5
1 2
2

2

| 2
2

2

1 2
1 2
2

2

1

1 1
1 1

14 54

.9

«6
«6
«6
«6

0

.6

«6
.6
«6
3
3
3
15.7

From Table XXIV, it is not surprising to again find

the "Chase and Sanborn" program heading the list by a

total of 120 votes, and the "Jello" program ranking sec-

ond by a total score of 81 votes.

1t will be recalled
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from the facts presented in Tables XIII and XIV, from
the list of favorite programs, that the Chase and
Sanborn Program received 114 votes from the boys and
94 from the girls, making a total of 208 votes; while
the Jello Program received 130 votes from the boys
plus 89 from the girls giving a total of 229 for that
particular program.

The Kraft Music Hall program ranked third, by
receiving a total of 50 votes. This program received
107 votes in the favorite program check-up, Table XXIV.
Oout of a list of 47 "best" programs, the three programs;
(1) Chase and Sanborn, (2) Jello, and (3) Kraft Music
Hall were elevated to the rank of the three "best you
have ever heard" class.

An examination of the make-up of these three pro-
grams show that they contain all the elements that the
junior college group seemed to desire, namely: variety,
wit, humor, splendid popular and classical music, com-
bined with much dialogue and drama, all portrayed by the
leading artists on the air today. This finding is in
keeping with the conclusions reached in the tabulation
of the question, "Why do you like these programs best?"

The data further shows that the junior college
students do listen regularly to what they consider the
"baest programs ever heard over the radio" and that
poorly organized and poorly portrayed programs do not

appeal to the largest group.
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To the question, "¥hy do you select these as best?",
288 answers were given, leaving s total of 55 "no answers."
Most of the replies were short and to the point.

In tabulating the results, a number of samples ars
presented, showing the programs cited and the comment
concerning their worth. Space forbids giviang all the
answers, and it would be boresome as well, Table XXV
gives the general tabulation of this question. Through~
out the replies, one can read pretty largely the quality
of each student's personal taste and the depth of appre-
ciation, by the students' reaections to various programs.

This can readily be detected, if one reads between lines.

TABLE XXV

Sophomore Boys

Program Comment

1. Town Hall (Allen)
2. Jack Benny (Jello) "I like comedy and music."
5. Horace Heidt

l. Crime Does Not Pay
2. Lucky 3trike Hit Parade "That's my taste"
3« Popular Vocal
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TABLE XXV CONTINDYED

Sophomore Boys

Programs Comments
)
l, Magic Key RCA
"A general program of
2, Major Bowes various types of
entertainment”
3+ Chase and Sanborn
4
1, Jello Progran
"Because they contain the
2+ lucky strike music and comedy I like"
3« Camel Caravan
5
l. Hollywood Hotel "Amusement"
2. Bayer Aspirin "Quality of music"”
3« Eraft Nusic Hall "lusic, Amusement"
Sophomore Girls
; 3
l. Seth Parker "Human Interest"
2. Uncle Ezra "Waried features”
3« Chase and Sanborn "Entertainment”
2
l. Lux Programn
2. Bob Hope "outstanding talents and
personality”
3« Benny Goodman
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TABLE XXV COXTINUTD
Sophomore Girls

Programs Comments
3
l. Jack Benny (Jello) "Bntertaining and
educational™
2, Speeches
4
l, Chase and Sanborn
"Because of the variety
2., Jack Benny (Jello) presented"
3« Kraft lusic Hall
5
l. Betty Lou
2. U. S Warine Band "Comedy and educational"
3« Ma Perkins
Freshman Boys
1
l. Kay Kyser
"Originality in humor
2. Jack Benny (Jello) and music"”
5« Chase and Sanborn
2
l. The Will Rogers Memorial

"It was an educational
Dedication program. "
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TABLE XXV CONTINUZD
Freshman Boys

Programs Comments
3

1.

2

S

Gang Busters

"Educational and
30 Minutes Behind entertaining"
Prison Walls

Kraft Music Hall

4
l. One lan's Family
"I like the music and
2. %We, The People action”
3« Magic Key RCA
5
l. Good Hews of 1939
"Bach are different and
2. Hollywood Playhouse entertaining”
3« Ripley, Believe It
Or Not
Freshman Girls
1
1. Jack Benny (Jello)
"I like good jokes and
2. Breakfast Club popular music"
35 Iucky strike
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TABLE XXV CONTINUED
Preshman Girls

Programs Comments

l. Lux Theater
2+ Chase and Sanborn "I like plays."

3¢ Lights Out

()]

1l Hour of Charm

2+ Guy Lombardo's "Smoother and better
Orchestra arranged and executed"
4« Philharmonic
Orchestra
4

l: H. G+ Wells Plays

2. Pirst Wighters "They have a higher
standard.”
S« Metropolitan Opera

l« XNagic EKey RCA
"They are intellectual
2« Jello and humorous."”

3+ Chase and 3anborn

In order to show generally the conception of the

prograns by the students, the replies were re-classified
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under the following headings and tabulated according
to votes. This is showm in Table XXVI.

TABLE XXVI

Answers to VI (b) Votes

General Intertainment

(personal taste) 101
Music preference 44
Variety 31
Amusement (humor) 22
Bducational value 21
Best Talent 12
Drama and Play preference g
smoothness and charm 7

Total Votes 273
Ho Answers 10
343

Under answer "General entertainment (personal taste)"
was included such replies as "Suits my taste," "I like
them," "They are the best," etec. This portion of the
table received the highest number of votes, 101 in all.
The answer, "Fusic preference" ranked second with 44 votes
while third place went to the answer "Variety," having

a total of 31 votes.
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The conclusion is that junior college boys and
girls are looking for programs that will (1) give them
plenty of general entertainment, of such nature that
they are perfectly well satisfisd with the programs as
it fits in nicely with their emotional natures; (2)
music is very much preferred, whether popular or class-
ical; and (3) all programs must show variety. Monotony
is a thing they do not desire. It is also to be noted
that programs of educational value hold 6th place, a
fact that might be of interest to educators.

Because some of the repliss to the question concern-
ingz the three favorite programs were expected to include
some that were not on the air every day, the question
was asked, "How much time do you listen per weck, to the

three best programs?" The results are shown in Table XXVII.

TABLE XXVII

Time Soﬁh Soph Fresh Fresh S9pec Spac Total
Period Boys Girls Boys Girls Boys Girls

20 min. 3 3
30 min. 2 1 8 3 14
1 hour 6 3 10 13 32
2 hours 10 13 19 13 3 1 59
2% hours 7 4 10 15 1 37

3 hours 15 L7 14 19 E 3 69
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TABLY XXVII CONTINUED

Time Soph 3Soph Fresh Fresh Spec Spec Total
Period Boys Girls Boys Girls Boys Girls

3% hours 2 10 6 18
4% hours 3 10 7 20
6 hours 3 3 10 13 1 30
o answer 7 10 27 15 2 61

Totals 58 51 118 104 4 8 343

Table XXVII shows according to classes, the follow-
ing results: of the 58 sophomore boys the largest num-
ber 15, listed the three hour period; the 51 sophomore
girls, 17 listed the 3 hour period; the 118 freshman
boys, 19 listed the 2 hour period; the 104 freshman
girls, 19 listed the 3 hour period; the 4 special boys,

3 listed the 2 hour period; while of the 8 special girls,
3 listed the 3 hour period. Throughout all thess groups,
the three and two hour periods ranked the higheslt. Since
these figures represent the time spent on the three most
desired programs, and include a week's time, it is obvious
that in some cases, actually only one day might be invol-
ved, which would leave a great amount of time for mis-

cellaneous listening throughout the week. The results of
the first type of listening was tabulated under question

I1I (a) in the first part of the survey.
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In answer to the question, "Name the three programs
you dislike the most," 269 separate programs were listed
by the boys and 209 by the girls. Space forbids the
listing of all these programs, only the twenty-five
highest out of each group is shown in Table XXVIII. Thirty-
five of the 269 listed by boys have a vote of only one
which is not representative of the group thus having

small value in the survey.

TABLE XXVIII
Showing the twenty-five most disliked prograuns

BOYS (Total, 180) GIRLS (Total, 163)
Programs Boys 7% Programs Girls 32
l. Bob Wills 25 14. Bob Wills 28 18,3
2. Flint Hill
Cowboys 20 1l. Ma Perkins 23 14.1
3. Continued Serials 16 9. Dr. Brinkley 18 " 1l.
4, Dr. Brinkley 16 9. Alabamg Boys 16 9.8
- T Hetrﬁpolitan
Opera 13 7.2 Amos and Andy 16 9.8
6. Ma Perkins 12 Ts Market Reports 13 8.
7. Amos and Andy 12 7 Uncle Hzra 12 7.4
8. Hill Billy Husiec 9 5. Metropolitan Opera 11 6.7
9. Political Speeches 8 4.4 Hill Billy Boys 10 6.1
10. Concert Flint Hill
Crchestras 3 4,4 Cowboys 8 S
1l. Ford Symphony 4, Jack Armstrong 8 5




TABLE XXVIII CONTINUED
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BOYS (Total, 180) GIRLS (Total, 163)

Programs Boys 3% Programs Girls %
12. Jack Armstrong 6 3.3 Town Hall 8 De
13, Town Hall 5 3. Betty and Bob 7 4.5
14, Recordings 5 3. Ma jor Bowes 7 4.3
15, Dramatic Plays . O N Political Speeches 6 4,
1l6. Religious Programs 4 2,2 Barn Dance 6 4,
17. Betty and Bob 4 2.2 Dick Tracy 5 3
18, Major Bowes 4 2,2 TFibber McGee 5 Sx
19. Al Jolson 4 2.2 1Montecello Party Line 4 245
20. Classical Voice 3 2. Children's Stories 4 2.5
2l. lyrt and Marge 3 2. Club Matinee 4 2.5
22. Unele Hzra 3 2 Farm and Home Hour S R
23. Burns and Allen S 2 Jimmie Allen 3 2.
24, Jimmie Allen S R Voice of Firestone 3 2
25. Market Quotations . Phap P Seth Parker 3 2.

out of the girls' 209 programs, 31 received the vote

of one which was very similar to the boys' list.

The four

programs receiving the highest number of votes as shown

by Table XXIX selected by the boys are:

Bob Wills!

Orchestra, 25 votes; Flint Hill Cowboys, 20 votes; and
Continued Stories and Dr. Brinkley Programs receiving
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16 votes each. From the girls list, the four highest
weres Bob Willg' Orchestra, 20 votes; Ma Perkins, 23
votes; Dr. Brinkley Program, 18 votes, and the Alabama
Boys tying with the Amos and Andy program, with 16
votes each.

3ince the Flint Hill Cowboys program compares very
favorably with the Alabama Boys program, and the con-
tinued serial program is practically the same as the
Amos and Andy skit, it can be seen that boys and girls
chose nearly identical programs as the most undesirable.

Fifteen programs were found to be mentioned by both
boys and girls, some receiving nearly parallel votes.
Table XXIX shows the identical programs together with

the male and female findings of votes for each.

TABLE XXIX

Showing Identical Trograms Disliked By Both
Boys And Girls

Prograus Boys Girls Total
Bob Wills 29 25 50
¥a Perkins 12 23 35
Dr. Brinkley 16 18 34
Flint Hill Cowboys 20 8 28
Amos and Andy 12 16 28

Hetropolitan Cpera 13 11 24
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TABLE XXIX CONTINUED

Programs Boys Girls Total
Hill Billy Boys 9 10 19
larket Reports 3 13 16
Uncle Xzra 3 i2 15
Political Speeches 8 6 14
Jack Armstrong 6 8 14
Town Hall (Allen) 5 8 13
Betty and Bob 4 7 1X
lajor Bowes 4 7 11
Jimmie Allen 3 3 6

If one considers the reasons for the dislikes given
for these programs as shown by Table XXIX, several fac-
tors become evident: 1lst, such programs as the Bobk Wills
type, The Alabama Boys, and Flint Hill Cowboys, will not
suit the particular person, because of the organization,
purpose and type of music played. They do not rank in
quality with such programs as Chase and Sanbora or
Jello. Popular music for dance purposes, is their main
program menu, and they cater to the dance hall public.

The Ma Perkins program is standard and generally

well liked. Only 12 votes from 180 boys, and 23 votes
from 163 girls were placed against it. This is a
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very small number and represents more nearly mere personal
opinion than group representation.

For the Dr. Brinkley program, which is mainly an
advertising program, the boys voted 16 against it to the
girls' 18 votes. This program is made up of various
types of talents, some singing and guitar playing, some-
times an orchestra playing not a high type of popular
music, etc., all this being followed by a long discussion
of ills, and pleas for patients to write and investigate.
It is, by and large, a program that the average American
youth would avoid on the air.

The Metropolitan Opera program received 13 votes
from the boys and 11 votes from the girls. The high
standards of the program are known to all and needs no
comment. The percentage of votes against this program
is small and no discredit when one considers the fact

that not all students are opera-minded.

Findings
The writer concludes that even if the toys mentioned
269 programs, and the girls mentioned 209, the percentage
of votes on each program mentioned was so small that
acaréely more than four of the programs given as disliked
prog}ams receiving a vote of six or less is nothing more

than personal likes and dislikes.
The most disliked programs are cited as being:

(1) Bob wills' Playboys, (2) Ma Perkins, (3) Dr. Brinkley,
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(4) Alabama Boys, (5) Flint Hill Cowboys, (6) Metropolitan
Opera, (7) Amos and Andy.

Some of the reasons given for disliking the programs
previously discussed are given in Table {X¥. A sampling
of not more than three are presented from each school
grade. The program is first named, after which the

reason for dislike is given.

TABLE XXX
Sophomore Boys

Programs Reasons for disliking
program
1
l. Opera "Too deep unless you understand
it"
2. Jack Armstrong "Too silly and childish"
3« Major Bowes "foo dull and dry"
2
1. Amos and Andy "It's the same day after day."
2. Woman in White "It*'s something that don't

geem usual."

3« Dr. Brinkley

1. Betty and Bob
"They are silly or Jjust not
2. Dr. Brinkley interesting--boring.”

3« Don Winslow




81

TABLE XXX CONTINUED

Sophomore Boys

Progranm

Reasons for disliking
program
4

l.
24
Se

la Perkins
lyrt and Marge
Ford Symphony Hour

"They are disgustiag.,"
"They are disgusting.”

"I do not like classical music.”

l.
2
Se

Chase and Sanborn
First Nighters
Benny Goodman

"They are not interesting."

Sophomore Girls

-
L. Alabama Boys "Don't like music of that type."
2. Bob Wills "Jokes no good"
3« lnecle Tzra "o plot"

2

1.
2e
Se

Ma Perkins
Captain Midnight
Hill Billy Programs

"o variety--all the same"
"Not good"

"Poor type music"
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TABLE XXX CONTINUZID

Sophomore Girls

Progran Reason for disliking
program
)
1. Symphony Orchestras "Do not aporeciate"
2. Amos and Andy “Don't like them"
3« Bob Wills "Wot amusing”
4
l. Ford Symphony "Too difficult to understand”
2. National Barn Dance "Too much advertiging"
3. HNexiean Programs "AllL recordings"
5
1. Cowboy music "Don't like cowboy music"
2« Market Reports "Wot interesting"
3+ Sarah and Sally "ot interesting"®
Freshman Boys
1
l. Barn Dance “Dislike that type of prograa"
2. Bob Wwills "The music is bad"
d« Amos and Andy “Disinteresting”
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TABLE XXX CONTINUED

Freshman Boys

Program

Reason for disliking
program
2

1.
2.

Serials (stories)
Philip lorris

Love Stories

"Childish fiection"
"Too shallow"

"Taken to worst extreme
possible"

3

Dr. Brinkley
Stella Dallas

la Perkins

"They are not well cultured."
"I don't like continued plays."
"I don't like continued plays."

1

1.
2
e

Dr. Brinkley
Mexican Music

0ld Time Husic

"Because of long drawn out
advertisement"

5

Bob Wills
Gang Busters

Town Hall
(Fred Allen)

"Doesn't know how to make music"
"A low form of radio acting"

"*red Allen spends too much time
laughing at his own jokes."
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TABLE XXX CONTINUED

IPreshman Girls

Prograus Reason for disliking
program
5
1. lNajor Bowes "Boring"
2. Ma Perkins "Very uninteresting"
b« Party Line "Acting terrible"

To quote all the answers given for "reasons for
disliking certain programs would be tiresome and of little
value., Of the eunlire group answering this question five
headings are cited to cover the largest per cent of the
replies. These are:

1. Mo cultural or educational value

2. HNo ianterest in that particular type of prozram

3. Music or acting of very poor quality

A, Jokes stale--boresome=--dull

5. Characters not fitted to parts played,
plot bad--stories silly

Qutside of these five reasons, the number of answers
were so few that only mere personal opinion would be
involved, if tabulated in table form.

It is shown that junior college folk do pick their
programs and either intentionally or unintentionally,
evaluate theu to the extent, that even though they
listen occasionally to bad programs, they are full aware

of the fact that the programs have faults which they
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are able to pick out to a large degree. From the
variety of programs mentioned as "disliked" and the
reasons for disliking these, it would seem that a
better variety of programs could be placed on the éir,
that contained more educational and cultural value, and
that this type would be welcomed by junior college
students.

The students were asked to check from a given list
of radio type programs those that they listened to most.
There were twenty-five programs on this list, the
intentions were to present as nearly as could be, a
representation of the different types of programs on the
air today. Not programs, but types, were preseatsd. It
was expected that this would show the trend or tendency
of the types of programs most desired by a representative
Junior college group.

In giving the tabulation of these findings, the age
and school classifications are given as well as the sex
distinetion. A series of tables being used for this
purpose, which includes the following tables:

Table XXXI, Sophomore boys

Takle XXXII, Sophomore girls

Table XXXI11, Freshman boys

Table XXXIV, Freshman girls

Table XXXV, Special boys

Table XXXVI, Special girls
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TABLE XXXI CCHTINUED

Irogras AZe Age Age Age Age Age Age Total
29 23 22 21 20 19 18 Vote

| .

7
e

b
-
-2
&
o
-2

Talks on Hation ‘uestions i i 5 11 = 20

od
-
1)
s

O
e

Talks on International juestioms

}._J

Furopean Broadcasts

o

Police Reports 1

-
(SLEES

Continued Plays 1

D
™
&

Farm and Homﬁ Hour 1

Takle XXXI shows the results from the tabulation
of BL gollezs sophomore Loye with an age ronge from 18
to 22 yaars. They cast a toteal of 47 voetes for news
broadcasts; 32 votes for humorous playss 35 for sport
nevs 5 31 for insgtrumental musies; 25 for vocal musiles
21 for talks on interaalional cuestinug, anld 20 for

talke on astionnl guestions.
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TABLE XXXIII CONTINUED

91

Programus AGE Total
29 27 24 23 22 21 20 19 18 17
Political Speeches £ 3 8. A0 % & RO
Health Talks P A 3
Cooking Schools
Prison Stories 1 2 S3I018 A 32
Adventure Stories 1 2 314 10 30
Fhost Stories 1 1 5 d0 9 1 27
News Broadcasts 1. % 3 ¥ BINET B R 91
Talks on Hational
uestions %358 D ORY . Fo S
Talks on International
Juestions e TRREE - . o 1 < T A9
Turopean Broadcasts e T L s 21
Police Reports & 0318 30
Continued Plays L 2. 895 16
Farm and Home Hour 1 i 6 4 6 18
TABLE XXXIV
Freshman Girls
Programs AGE Total
28 24 25 21 20 19 18 17 16
Instrumental lusic 1 2L Py IS X 76
Vocal lmsic i3 e 34 %) 2 67
Fystery Stories 1 L -3 & 22 5% 25
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TABLE XXXVII

Comparison Of Total Votes

96

Programus Soph Fresh Spec Total Soph TFresh Speec Total
Boys Boys Boys Boys Girls Girls Girls Girls
Instrumental Music 31 71 2 104 35 76 39 150
Vocal Husiec 25 53 1 79 31 67 1 99
lystery Stories 6 4 43 2 62 9 25 1 35
Detective Stories 7 31 38 5 14 14
Dramatic Plays £y g 52 2 71 36 74 110
Humorous Plays 38 75 2 118 34 66 1 101
4-H Club Prograus 2 2 5 6 1 12
Sport Hews 35 79 3 117 19 26 45
Weather Reports 15 41 3 59 16 22 38
Market GQuotations 8 7 15 2 2
Childrea's Stories 1 1 2 3 5
Political Spseches 10 20 1 31 9 e 18
Health Talks 1 6 ‘ 8 8 1 17
Discussion of Styles 1 3 4 21 32 s 54
Cooking Schools 5 10 1 186
Prison Stories 5 52 1 38 2 9 1 12
Adventure Stories 10 30 1 41 7 14 21
Ghost Stories 11 21 % 39 5 9 14
News Broadcasts 47 1L 3 143 39 79 118
Talks on National
Jestions 20 59 3% 60 13 27 1 41
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TABLE XXXVII CONTINUED

Programs Soph Fresh Spec Total Soph ¥Fresh Spec Total
Boys Boys Boys Boys Zirls Girls Girls Girls

Talks on Interna-

tional Questions 2 39 1 61 13 22 h 56
Buropean Broadcasts 10 21 31 17 21 1 59
Police Reports 7 30 1 38 3 9 12
Continued Plays 2 16 i8 21 35 56
Farm and Home Hour 5 18 1 24 15 16 1 32

TABLE XXXVIII
Tabulation Of Total Vote And Percentage

Programs 180 % 163 %
Boys Girls
News Broadcasts 143 79.4 118 T2.4
Humorous Plays 118 65,6 101 62
Sport News 117 65 45 275
Instrumental Ifusic 104 57.8 150 92
Vocal lusic 79 46.1 939 6047
Dramatic Plays 71 41.7 110 67.5
Mystery Plays 62 377 35 21.5

Talks on International
Questions 61 3.1 56 28.2

Talks on Natioanal
Guestions 60 ., 41 256.2

Weather Reports 59 31.8 38 2343
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TABLE XXXVII CONTINUED

Programs 180 % 163 %
Boys Girls

Ghost Stories 39 21.7 14 8.6
Detective Stories 38 21,1 19 11.7
Prison Stories 38 21.1 12 7.4
Police Reports 38 2l.1 18 7.4
Political Sgpeeches 31 17.2 18 11

Adventure Stories 31 17.2 21 13

Huropean Broadecasts 31 17.2 39 24

Farm and Home Hour 24 13.3 32 13.5
Continued Plays 18 10 56 54.4
Market Quotations 15 Bed 2 1.2
Health Talks 7 4,1 17 10,4
Discussion of Styles 4 242 54 I8l
4-H Club Programs 2 1.1 12 7.4
Children's Stories 1 o6 5 Sel
Cooking School 16 9.9

Of the 118 freshman boys surveyed, 91 votes were for
news broadcasts; 7Y for sport news; 75 for humorous plays;
71 for iastrumental music; 535 for vocal music; 52 for
dramatic plays; and 43 for nystery stories. These boys
had an age range of from 17 to 27 years. Table XXXVII

zives the couplete results.
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The four special classed boys with age ranges from
18 to 45 years, shown by Table XXXV, gave 3 votes for
sport news; 3 for weather reports and 3 for ghost stories.
Of the four, only 3 reportei, so their highest total
could be no more than three. VWhen tabulated by them-
selves, they repressat only personal opinion and not
group sanction. Table XXXV shows complete data.

From the above figures, it would seem that since
the age distribution between the two groups, freshman
boys and sophomore boys, is nearly the saume, it would
have little influence in their respective selections of
types of programs. This is true because the selection
of type programs overlapped, and the votes of each group
were near the same range. Both voted first place to
news broadcast, the sophomores giving 47 votes out of
a possible 58, and the freshman boys giving 91 votes
out of a possible 118 for the same program, or the
sophomorss gave a vote of 68.6 per cent as against the
freshmen's 80.1 per cent, showing a difference of 11.5
per cent., Tor the other programs a wider range was
shown.

Table XXXII gives complete data on the list selected
by the sophomore girls. Out of this list seven were sel-
ected as highest and placed in table form. (Table XXXIX)

¥rom this list, "Wews Broadcasts" ranks first.
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CHAPTER III
. T™he Influence of Radio Listening Upon Junior College
gtudents' Participation In Various Phases Of NMusie

The second part of the survey deals largely with
the musical side of broadcasts, the investigation being
centered around the discovery of any or all factors that
would aid or encourage junior college students to begin
the study of music, either voecal or instrumental. Infor-
mation was wanted as to what types of musical programs
were most desired, and the general effects of these upon
the daily life and character of students.

The procedure in this part of the survey was largely
the same as that of the first part; namely, by use of the
questionnaire, and by personal interview of pupils and
parents.

The first of the question directly pertaining to
the musical side was: "By the use of the words "most,"

"some," and "none," check the following types of music

groups to which you listen."

(1) Instrumental Jusiec (4) Concert Orchestras
(2) Voeal Music (5) Popular Orchestras
(3) Bands (6) Bdueational Musiec

Before discussing the results of this question, the
following table is presented showing the classified

answers as revealed by the questionnaire.
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TABLE XLII
Sophomore Boys

Percent

llusic Types lMost Some None No ans. Total Host Some None Ho ans.

Instrumental

Music 8 41 i i 2 58 13.8 10,7 18.1 3.4
Vocal Music 5 35 9 3 b8 19 6043 15,5 5.2
Bands 10 40 6 2 58 17.2 69 10:S Je4k
Concert

Orchegtras 5 2 25 5 58 87,2 39.7 43.1 Be6
Popular

Hducational

usic 40 11 5 58 68 19 12

Sophomore Girls

Instrumental

¥usic 13 34 4 51 25.5 66.7 8

Vocal H,uﬂic 10 J4 4 > 51 19.6 66.6 8 5;9
Bands 9 35 4 5 51 17.6 68,6 B8 5.9
Conecert

Orchestras 7 33 7 4 21 13T 64,7 137 7.8
Popular

Orchestras 23 12 - o 51 04,7 25+5 5.9 Dy P
Bducational

Music 7 35 6 3 51 13547 6846 11.7 5.9
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TABLE XL1II CONTITUED
Special Boys

Percent

Music Types JNost Some None No ans. Total Fost Some Hone No ans.

Instrumental

Music s 2 1 4 25 50 25
Vocal Music 3 1 4 75 25
Bands . : 4 ™ 25
Concert

Orchestras 3 - 4 75 25
Popular

Orchestras 2 1 1 4 28 50 25
Tduecational

Music > ; 5 4 ’ 75 25

Special Girls

Instrumental

lusic 1 4 2 1 8 I24% 850 25 12.5
Voeal Xusic 2 B 3 8 35 62.5 12.5
Bands 1 3 4 8 1A2:5 375 50
Concert

Orchestras 2 4 2 8 25 50 25
Popular

Orchestras 6 2 8 78 25
Edueational

Jusiec 1 5 2 8 12,5 62,5 25




TABLE XLIII
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Showing the total boys' votes by the use of the

words, "most," "some," and "none" for the six different

types of prograus.

Mugie Types Most % Some 7 None % No ans. %
Instrumental

Music 38 21.1 119 66.1 17 9 6 S¢3
Voecal lusie 28 16 110 61.1 28 16 14 7.8
Bands 30 17 123 6843 24 13.3 3 1.7
Concert

Orchegtras 31 6.1 80 44.4 71 39 18 10
Popular

Orchestras 125 69.4 46 26 3 1.7 6 3ed
HEducational

Fasic 3 2397 11T 85 43 23.9 17 )

TABLE XLIV
Showing the total girls' votes by the use of the

words, "most," "some," "none" for the six different types

of programs.
Kusic Types ¥ost % Some % None % No ans. %
Instrumental

fasic 22 13:5 124 7% 12 76 5 31
Vocal Music 40 24.6 109 6% T 4,3 7 4.3
Baunds 28 17 106 65 22 13.5 7 4e3
Concert

QOrchestras b % 3 100 61l.53 36 22 9 5.5
Popular

Orchestras 115 70.6 36 22 5 31 7 4,3
Eduecational

Music 12 226 112 6847 29 1Ve7 10 6.1
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The data presented by Table XLII consists of the
answers in terms of "mosti" "some" "none" to the ques-
tion which asked the students to check types of musie
programs presented on a given list.

This table presents the results by class in the
following order: (1) Sophomore boys, (2) Sophomore
girls, (3) Preshman boys, (4) Freshman girls, (5) Special
boys, and (6) Special girls. It lists the number and
the percentage of votes given to each program type.

For example, in the part for the sophomore boys, we
find that for instrumental music, 8 voted "most," 41
voted "some," 7 voted "none" while 2 did not answer.
This gives a percentage of 13.8 per cent; 70.7 per cent;
12.1 per cent; and 5.4 per cent respectively. All
parts of the table are read thus.

The resulis are recorded from the "most" vote only,
as this is considered the most important portion of the
question,

For the sophomore boys (Table XLII) the highest
"most" vote is seen to be 435 and represents popular
orchestras as the outstanding type of program to which
the boys of this class listen.

The sophomore girls also gave the highest vote to
this same program, as did the freshman boys and girls.
Even the small group of special students selected
popular orchestras, since 2 boys out of the total 4 voted

*moat" and 6 girls out of the total 8 did the same.
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Tables XLIII and XLIV present the same facts but
in a different form. The total boys votes are given as
one sum, for each item respectively, as well as the
perceatage. The same procedure is used for tabulating
the girls results. For example, in the boys' table,
instrumental music received 38 "most" votes; or 2l.1
per cent of the total boys; "some" received 119 votes
or 66.1 per cent; "none" received 17 votes or 9 per
cent while 6 or 3.3 per cent did not answer. These
two tables show that popular orchestras are listened
to most by girls and boys malike, while instrumental
musie ranks second for the boys, and vocal music
second for the girls.

Only 1.7 per cent of the total boys listea "most"
to educational music, and 7.6 per cent of the girls.

This ﬁabulatien shows that the students like
popular orchestras, and by and large, listen to thenm
most.

The guestionnaire asked next, "What musical
instrument do you most enjoy on radio programs?" This
question was used to test the students' abilities to
name musical instruments heard on the radio and to find
if standard band or orchestra instruments would be
selected instead of the novelty or "jazz" type. It also
intended to test the extent of their interests in

instrumental musie¢ as carried to them by radio.
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Table XLV, is the t-bulation of the rasults from the
auestion, "What musical instruments 1o you monst snjoy on
radio programs?" Twenty differ:nt instruments were named
by the total group. These varied mueh in their ranking,
gome receiving a larger vote than otherses

The freshmen boys gave their largest vote (45) for the
trumpet, (cornmet). The freshmen girls gave largest equsl
votes for two instruments, the saxaphone and the harp.

The gophomore boys selected the trumpet as did the
[rzshmea boyss The violin was selected by the sophomore
zirlse The instrumenis ranking highest by groups found
to be the saxaphone, trumpet, harp and violin.

In a previous discussion it was shown that the students
praferrad popular orchestras and listened to it most. This
finding fits well with the sslection of instrumeats made,
as all of thes instruments selscltesd and used bty wnost popular
orchestras, especially t e saxaphone and trummet,

TABLY XLV

Showing the Zntire Instrumental Distribution

Trumpst 29 45 1 75 41.7 12 26 3 41 24.5

Saxaphone 14 39 5 56 31.2 17 42 2 61l 375
Drum 10 15 26 1349 5 7 1 13 8.
Xylophone 9 1 10 5.6 6 6 1 13 &,



TABLE XLV

110

showing the mtire Instrumental Distribution (continued)

Bo, irl
Instrument Soph Pr eg'E'% ec Total £ soph ?rm‘!

Violin
Accordian
Piano
Trombone
Tuba
Crzan
Harp
Guitar
Flute
Marimba
Clarinet
Cello
Banjo
Bugle

Horn
(Praench)

Oboe

No answers

13

3
11
14

15

11l

22
10
i3

16

L and - T - N S A

39 21.6
15 8.3
32 17.8
38. Z1l.1
12 6.7
7 139

24 1343
i85 Be3d
22 12.2
5 2.7

7 3.8

37 20.6
4 2.2

3.8

11 6.1
27 15.

24

6
22
4

54

g
34
13

16
42

14

15

1

59 36.2
15 9.2
56 34.3
17 10.5

25 3348
¥ 8.5
20 1253
1 o6
2 1.2
19 11.6
5 3.1
3 1.9
1l «6
13 8,

Cne of the main questions of the survey was to ssarch

for any factors that would sither encourage, or hinder the
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pursuit of music activity as stimulated by the listening
to radio programs. To this end it would be necessary to
know how much previous musical training each pupll had bee
for being influenced by radio in any way, therefore the
following question wzs amked, "Do you play an instrument?"
then, "¥h it instrument?"” This second question was follow=
gd by the guestion "How long have you playsd an instrument?"
To the question "Do you play an instrument?" the answers
are given in Table XLVI.

TABLE XLVI
Showing the *yes' and 'no' votes given by studsats in answer

to the question "Do you play an instrument?®

Yeos 3 o % No anss ' %

Sorhomore Boys 23 39.7 25 4261 10 17.2
Sophomore Girls 27 53 16 31ed 8 18.%
Freshman Boys 104 88,1 4 3.4 10 8.5
Freshman Girls 58 55.8 32 30.8 14 13.4
Special Boys i &8 3 75

Special Girls 4 50 4 50

Total 217  60.3 84 24,5 42 12.2

The rosults show that 217 or 60.3% of the entire group
have a playing knowledge of different instruments. 24.5%7
do not play, while 12.2% did not answer.
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To the gusstion "What instruments do you play?"

Tatle XLVIYI gives the data found.

TABLE XIN 1Y

gshowing the List of Instruments Playsd By dtuilents, Alse

Total and Percentage

Boy:
Instruments Soph Fresh égec_gptal .

Violin
fiano
Organ

Cornet
(Trumpet)

Clarinat
Guitar
Harmonica
Trums
Saxaphone
Trombone

Total

Ho answers

Total

2

ot e

e

35
58

10
1l
?

11
28

il
10

14
118

Girls

Soph ¥resh Spee Total %

* S v
13
7

15
59
9
6
13

72
Tl
da

8ed
21.7

3
19

R VI O

6 SRS
46 2 67
1 1

3 4

2 4

1 2

1

89

16 & 74
104 8 163

641
41.1
.6

245
245
1.2

6

¥rom Table XLVII, it is shown that 11 of the sophomore
boys, and 28 of the Freshman boys play the clarinet, making
a total of 39, the highest number of boys on one particular

iagtrument.

of the girls, the pisno was found to bte the
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most popular instrument, since it received 19 votes from
the sophomore giris, 46 from the freshnan girls, and 2 from
the specials, meking a total of 67, or 41,1%. Thus the two
s0st used instruments by this group were found to be the
piano aad the elarinet, both sisndard instruments for good
aducational musics

The answers Lo the question "How long have you played
an instrument?® is best showmn in table form, The range is
from one to 28 yearsy and tabulated By class ; roups.

T ABLE WVIIL ‘

Showing the Numbar of Years Studeats Have Played lastruments’

Years Soph FPresh Total ¥ Seph Presh Total ¥ Grand
Boys Boys Boys Boys Girls Girls Girls Girls Totsl

1 2 B 10 5.6 ANt $ KV ag

2 3 10 15 2 4 " S 19

" A 10 5.6 - S 9 . 845 19

4 2 ® & ¥ | $ W 5 B 24

5 3 15 19 10.8 3 $ S =

6 3 5 8 4.4 7 §: I& BA N

7 1 13 ) & 2N 1 4 25 1%

8 2 18 20 11, 2 6 e N
10 5 17 22 12,2 F '8 B e
20 2 2" 1a - ST 3

No ans.35 14 29 29. 24 46 74 45.4 126

fotal 58 118 170 ' 51 104 163 343
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In Tatle XLVIII we find ocae special boy who had played
an iastlrument five ysars, and thrse who gave no answer. There
were two girls who had played instruments five years, one
six yesarg, and one for tweuly years, and four who gave no
answer.

The table shows that for the btoys, the longsst veriod
of uplaying was that of 22 students who have been »laying
for a period of 10 years. ¥or the girls, the largzaest group
was found to bte 21, playing over a period of 10 vesrs, It
is to be noted that only one puril difference stands bastween
the two groups on the 10 year period. This tabulatioca ine-
cludes both ear and note players.

The students were next asked if they played by note or
by "ear". The fellowing results were found as given in
tatle XLIX.

TABLE XLIX

Showing the Bumbor, Total and Percentage of "Hote" and 'Ear"

Plgyar!

Girls
Girls Boys

iethod 3ovh Fresh apgg Total ¥ Soph Presh Spec Total % Ta;g;
Notes 19 52 1 72 40« 27 50 3 8 30, 152
Fay 4 52 56 3o 8 3 2 S5« 65
Ho anse 35 14 3 53 29 24 46 4 T4 45, 126
Total 58 118 4 180 58l 104 8 163 a43
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From Table XLIX it can be seen that by far the lar-
ger group of both boys and girls who play instruments,
play them by note. This fact serves to indicats that
these particular students are in a position to Jjudge
more accurately the music programs to which they listen,
and tends to make them more exacting in their selection
of programs.

Having now found the musicianship status of the
listeners, the next step was to ascertain as far as
possible the effects that radio listening might have
had on these individuals as to promote a farther study
of music. To aid in this purpose, the following ques-
tion was asked, "I by ear, did listening to radio
cause you to want to play by note?"

From Table XLIX, it can be seen that 4 sophomore
boys, 52 freshman boys, 8 freshman girls and one
special girl, a total of 65 played by ear. In answer
to the question, "If by ear, did listening to radio
cause you to want to play by note?" seventeen answered
"Yes," while thirty-three said "No"; or 26.2 per cent
of the 65 ear players stated that listening to radio
programs did influence them in their desire to further
" their music education while 50.8 per cent stated that
listening to radio musical programs gave them no incen-
tive to learn to play by note. However, 15 students or

23 per cent did not answer the question, which leaves
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the value of this question in a doubtful state. It is
encouraging, however, to find that 26.2 per cent were
directly influenced by radio listening, so it mav be

stated that while the number of those influenced, did
not exceed the number of those who were not affected by

listening, a sufficient number were made "note conscious,"
thus establishing a trend toward self-inprovement as
encouraged by radio listening.

It is claimed by some that radio programs sometimes
encourage the pupil to look to the less reliable, and
doubtful methods of performing their work. To test
the validity of this assertion, the guestion was asked,
"If you played by note, did listening to radio cause
you to want to play by "ear3®" Out of the 152 who stated
they played by note, 73 or 48 per cent answered that
listening to musical radio programsg had definitely given
them a desire to play by "ear," while 63 or 4l1l.4 per cent
stated that radio listening did not affect them so. To
this question, 16 or 10.5 per cent gave no answer. Fron
the results based upon actual answers, it can be stated
that radio listening does influence pupils in their
manner of performing their work, be it either good or
bad, and if playing by "ear" be considered a doubtful
mnethod of performing on some musical instrument, then
the assertion that radio listening aometimgs causes

pupils to select the path of least resistance is, is

some measure, true.
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To further test the influence of radio upon those
who admitted that radio had given them a desire to play
by "ear," as shown by the previous guestion, the students
were asked to give reasons for this desire.

Five answers have been selected from each school
class group, and included in the survey as typical of

the entire group. These are presented in Table L.

TABLE L
Showing The Answers Given For Or Against The Desire To
Play By "XRar"

Sophomore Boys

For "Ear" Playing Against "Har" Playing

1. "Cost too much to buy l. "I have a poor opinion
all the music" of "ear" players.”

2« "I like the tunes and 2. "I don't have any de-
try to pick them out." gire to play by "ear."

3« "I play as well by ear 3« "Mfusgic by ear is of
as by note." low grade.”

4, "Some tunes I wish to 4. "Bad gquality"

pick up quick."

5. "I don't play enough 5« "More perfect by note"
to learn notes."

Sophomore Girls

l. "So I can play 1. "I never play except
without music" by note.”
2+ "I can play songs I 2. "So I ¢an play

don't have music for." anything"
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TABLE L CONTINUED

Sophomore Girls

For "Bar" Playing

Against "Bar" Playing

3¢« "Appealing and 3¢ "Music by "ear" is
interesting” low grade."”
4, "To play something for 4. "Some tunes I wish
which you have no music” I could play."
5« "1 play by "ear." 5 "NHotes, so 1 can
play anything."
Preshman Boys
l. "Do not have music" l. "lMore melody by note"
2. "Can play anything I 2. "Play correctly by
have the tune of" note"
S« "It is easier by "ear." 3. "Notes, can learn new
things"
4. "I don't like to read 4, "Playing by "ear" is
music." never accurate.”
5. "Hard to play by note" 5. "Rather play right"
Freshman Girls
l. "Basier to play by 1. "Never thought of
“ear." playing by "ear"
2., "3aves buying music" 2+ "Best musicians play
by note.®
3. "You can add a lot 5. "Have no idea how to
by "ear." play by ear"
4, "Saves time to learn 4, "Best players play
by Tear."” by note"
5. "Cannot buy most 9« "Iar playing is bad.”

popular pieces"
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TABLE L CONTINTED

Special Boys

For "Har" Playing Againgt "Bar" Playing
1, "I play by ear." l. "Poor grade of music
by ear®
2. "So I can play without 2. "So I can play all
mugic" tunes"
3« "Don't play enough" Zs "So I can play anything"

Of the eight special girls, none replied to this
part of the question.

Since 48 per cent of the answering group stated
that listening to radio had caused them to want to play
by ear, and since the radio does furnish an excellent
opportunity for ear-minded folk to reproduce what they
have heard a number of times, it can be plainly seen
that unless car=ful guidaﬁce is applied at proper inter-
vals, many of the young people with excelleant musical
talent will follow the path of least resistance and
become ear players, which at best, is not a high calling.

To the question, "If you did not play at all, did
listening to the radio create a desire for you to learn
to play?" less than half of the 343 junior colleze pupils
replied. This is not strange, however, because one
would not expect the entire group surveyed to be music-
minded. Of the 195 who replied, 141 answered in the
affirmative, while 54 said "No."
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Thus the larger per cent, 72.5, admitted that the
radio directly influenced them to the extent as to pro-
duce a desire to study music in some form, whilz ths
lesser per ceent, that of 27,6, stated thev had received
no such urge. 148 did not answer the guestion. The
significant point revealed in this finding is the fact
that of the actual number of answers, 195, a total of
151 were actually influenced by radio listening which
still further shows the subtle influence of this instru-
ment in the American home. One might ask that if 151
pupils were stimulated to take up the study of musiec
by listeninz to the radio, to what kind of music are
they reacting, and what type of music will they study?
will it be the cheap, gaudy type that means little to
them in an educational way, or will it be something
that will add both to their economic and character devel-
opment? Then if they react in this manner to music,
might they not do likewise to other fields of endesvor?
It would seem that the education's challenge lies therein,
to encourage better types of radio programs, because the
best is not too good.

In tabulating the question, "If you did not play
at all, did listening to the radio create a desire for
you to learn to play?", it was found that out of a

group of 195 students answering the question, 141 re-

plied in the affirmative. Part 2 of the same gquestion
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asked them to name the instruments that they desired to

learn.

This is shown by Table LI.

Several did not reply

to this question, hence the percentage is based upon the

total boys and total girls, which is 180 and 163

regpectively.

TABLE LI

showing types of instruments junior college students

desired to learn, because of listening to certain radio

programs.

Instruments Soph Fresh Spec Total 7

Boys Boys Boys

Soph

Fresh Spee
Girls Girls Girls

Total 7 Total

Piano
Organ
Trumpet
Saxaphone
Drums
Clarinet
Bassoon
Banjo
Mandolin
Tuba
Xzlophone

French Horn

H & G

13

t B © oo

R o T ~E R

18 10.
14 7«7
14 7.7
7 5.8
4 2.2
1 «5
1 oD
1 oD
1 5
i o5

. T W ) B -3

18

8- w8 D g e

o6

o6

MW M P O P
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TABLE LI CONTINUED

Instruments BOYS GIRLS
Soph Fresh Spec Total /5 Joph Fresh dpec Total » Total

Guitar 7 - S < 4 4 2. 11
Trombone 3 1 4 24 4
Violin 4 5 9 5 1 2 2 1. 11
Accordian 1 1 o9 3 3 2 4
Harp ; o 1 B 1
Total 26 55 2 83 28 44 3 15 158

Results from the boys tabulation in Table LI, show the piano
as being most desired, immediately followed by trumpet and sax-
ophone., Of the girls list, the plano is again chosen, followed
by the saxophone and the trumpet. There are the three most de-
gired instruments by both boys and girls of junior college rank.

A question was inserted in the questionnaire which had direct
bearing upon the actual doing of some particular thing, after it
had been suggested to the student by radio listening. The ques-
tion as stated reads: "Has listening to any type of music pro-
gram by radio, been the means of your startinz to play an instru-
ment, or to sing songs?" This question as stated wis immediately
followed by one which asked for the title of the programs that

produced such results, and the instrument selected.

Results of the first question are shown by Table LII.
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TABLRE LII
Showing by "yes" and "no® answers, the results of the
question, "Has listening to any type of musiecal program
by radio been the means of your starting to play an

instrument?"

BOYS GIRLS TOTAL
Ans. Soph Fresh Spec Total 4 sJoph Fresh Spec rotal &
Yes 12 39 2 53 29.4 12 35 3 50 30.6 103
No 13 54 1 68 37.7 29 48 2 79 48.4 147

Ho ans. 33 25 L 59 31.7 10 21 5 34 20.9 93
Total 58 118 4 180 99.8 51 104 B8 163 99,9 343

Table LII shows that the answer "no" has the highest
percentage vote of both girls and boys, there being a tot-
al of 37.7 per cent for the boys and 48.4 per cent for the
girls, thus giving a combined vote of 86.1 per cent for
the "no" answer.

The combined vote for the "yes" answer is seen to
be 103 or 60 per cent, thus showing that of the pupils
surveyed, the larger number did not respond to actual
music participation, as suggested by radio.

It is shown by Table LII that 53 of the total boys
votes yes; 68 voted no; while 59 did not reply. Of the
total girls, 50 votes were yes; 79 voted no; while 34
gave no answer. The "yes" vote for both boys and girls

came within 1 per cent of being the same. 3Since the
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"no" vote was cast from the entire grour and no doubt
contained the votes of many students who cared little
or nothing abtout playing an instrument, and since there
is a difference of only 44 votes betwesen the totals of
both, the "no" and the "yes" answers, it would seem that
even though the "no" vote is larger, yet enough students
have noted "yes" to the extent that we would be safe in
assuming that the radio does influence pupils to actually
.begin instrumental or voecal music study, to some degree,
This faet is further proved by data gathered from
the next question which asked them to name the programs
that stimulated them to make actual use of instruments,
and also, the instrument which they selected, or to be-
zin voecal work, as the case might be.

This data is presented in Table LIII.,

TABLE LIII
Showing the title of programs, what students did,

and the name of the instrument selected.

Sophomore Boys

Title of Progranms What I did Instruments

1. Lucky Strike Hit Parade Began studying

singing

2., Kraft lusic Hall Took work on Trumpet
trumpet

3« Hit Parade Began study of

voice




TABLE LIII CONTINUID

Sophomore Girls
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Title of Program What I did Ingtruments
l. Tour of Charm Study singing

2. Opera Take vocal work

3. Lucky Strike Learn to sing

Freshman Boys

1. Wayne King Orchestra Began study of violin Violin
2. Guy Lombardo " To study saxaphone Saxaphone
3« Ues Se Army Band Study clarinet Clarinet
Freshman Girls
1. Toumy Dorsey Began study of Trombone
Crchestra trombone
2+ Metropolitan Opera  Study piano Piano
%3« Hour of Charm Studying singing
Special Boys
1. Guy Lombardo Study saxaphone Saxaphone
Orchestra
Special Girls
l. Guy Lombardo study voecal work

Orchestra
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In Table LIII, only a few of the replies are presen-
ted. These prove, however, that pupils of junior college
age are being directly influenced by listening to radio
programs to the extent that they actually bezin projects
such as vocal or instrumental music training. Thus, the
radio is shown to be a subtle, yet potent force, taking
a hold upon the daily lives of the students and molding
them according to the types of programs presented. The
question remains: 3hall we have better programs?

The question, "If you started vocal work, did you
take lessons?" was next presented. This question was
used largely to see if after having been stimulated by
radio to actually pursue the desired work, whether the
pupils engaged in worthwhile activities from an educa-
tional standpoint, or merely treated the objectives as
a passing fanecy. To this question, 49 of the total 343
gsaid "yes," 10 said "no," while 192 failed to reply.

In reading the trends from these figures, one must take
a number of factors into consideration. TFirst, it is
probable that not a great per cent of the total are
interested in vocal music. Second, many of those al-
ready tabulated as music-minded, are instrumental only.
And third, since 192 did not answer either way, either
or both of the above mentioned factors could apply to
this group. We shall therefore tabulate this question

in terms of actual answering, using the number of "yes"
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and "no" answers as the total. This amounts to 151 pupils.

From the figures given it is evident that out of the
151, 102 pupils started vocal work but did not take lessons
while the 49 who started the same work 4id begin receiving
instruction. Thus we see that less than half of the total
number followed up from an educational standpoint, while
the larger group did not. HNo follow-up question was used
after this finding, as to why the larger number did not
receive instructions. Such factors as lack of time, money,
etc., could easily be vital reasons, but since that last
part has small value to the survey, there is no need to
consgider it farther.

To the question, "If you started an instrument did
you take lessons?" a somewhat similiar condition was
found to exist as in the kindred question on vocal work.
mighty-eight replied in the affirmative, fifty-two said
"no", while 203 did not reply. This means that the 88
did take instruction while the 52 sftarted instrumentis
without aid. ¥From an educational standpoint, this is
rather a better showing than the results from the vocal
report, as the larger group by receiving instrumeatal
instructions would be engaging in a worthwhile activity
and would be more likely to gain valuable self-improve-
ment of a lasting nature.

one of the most important questions of the entire

music section survey is expressed in the following form:
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"Which gave you the most incentive to play an instrument;
listeaing to musieal programs on the radio, or seeing and
hearing a like group of players or singers in the same
room with you?" From the answers to this question, the
writer hoped to ascertain to what extent the use of the
radio is taking the place of stage programs, and how
effectusl it is in causing Poys and girls to btegin the
study of any field of musie. It was also expectad to show
if the hearing, but not the seeing, a group perform,
would be ag effective as being in the same room with the
group while they performed. The answers were checked by
the use of the words "radio" and "stage program.”

Upon tabulating the results it was found that of
the total 343 junior college students surveyed, 133
answered "radio," 97 "stage prograums," while 113 did not
reply. Since one would not expect the entire 343 students
to be musiceminded, then the total replies of 230, or 67
per cent seens to be a representative group. Of the repre-
sentative group, 230, the 133 or 58 per ecent claim that
they are more influenccd by listening to radio programs
than by stage programs in the same room with them, while
97 or 42.1 per cent state the opposite econdition to be true.

The writer concludes that since the greatest per
cent of music-minded students are more influenced by radio
programs rather than present stage programs, two facts

are to be pointed out to educators: first, a more strict
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censorship of the programs placed on the air is to be
desired; and second, given better programs and the best
of talent to present them, junior college pupils should
be encouraged to make more use of the radio to advance
themselves along voecational and educational lines.

To conclude the music division of the survey, two
more questions were used. These were: "Check the types
of music programs you most prefer from the following list,"
and "Of the following list of radio music artists, select
those you like best and listen to most.”

These programs were placed each in table form, and
classified according to school grades and sex. Table
LIV gives the results of the first question concerning

types of music programs most preferred.

TABLE LIV
Showing the types of music programs most preferred

by the junior college group.

BOYS GIRLS TOTAL
Types Soph Fresh Spec Total » Soph Prash Spec Total &
Dance Music B3 99 4 156 8% 42 90 8 140 86 296
Sacred lusic _
(Instrumental) 16 19 35 19 24 5% 5 80 49 115

Sacred Music
(Voeal) 4 20 24 13 23 3 3 54 33

78
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TABLE LIV CONTINUED

BOYS GIRLS TOTAL
Types Soph Fresh Spec Total » dJoph Fresh Spec rotal &
Classic Music
(Instrumental) 18 48 5 69 38 24 42 4 T 43 159
Classic Husic
(Vocal) T 23 : TR ¢ s | SN 25 3 & 28, 19
Negro Spirituals
(Voeal) 28 42 1 71 39 22 37 7 66 40 137
Cowboy Programs 21 41 1 63 3 12 21 33 20 96
Opera (Classic) 8 22 3 17 11 22 1 40 34 %0
¥No answers 2 2 1 2 2 1 4
Total 155 316 10 481 182 318 23 531 1012

By a total vote of 156, the boys chose dance music as

the most preferred type of music programs. The total girls

chose the same type by a vote of 140,
Next highest in ranking for boys was the negro

gspiritual (voeal), which type received 71 votes. The

type ranking third was classic instrumental music for

which the boys gave 69 votes.

For the girls' second and third choices, sacred

instrumental music, (80 votes), and classic instrumental

music (70 votes) were chosen.

The boys chose sacred vocal music for their least

desired type, giving it a total vote of 24, The girls'

least desired program type, that of cowboy prograns,



received 33 votes.

From these results, it is shown that of the total
junior college boys and girls examined by this survey,
the largest per cent of both sexes prefer first, dance
type programs, while second and third choice varies,
inecluding negro spirituals (boys) classic instrumental,
(both sexes) and sacred instrumental music types. The
other types vary in lesser percentage as shown by
Table LIV,

The second question, that of the students' selection
of the music artists, whom they like best, is also given
in table form, and classified according to school classes

and sexes. The results are shown by Tabkle LV.

TABL® LV
Showing students' selection of best liked radio
artists, tabulated according to school grade and showing

total number and percentage of each artist for whom

they voted.

” BOYS GIRLS TOTAL
Artists Soph Fresh opec Total  BSoph yresh Spec rotal &
Lawrence
Tibbett 11 20 1 SE-18, 33 21 1 45 2.8 7
Bugene
Conley 1 i D 1
Jeannette ;
¥eDonald 23 36 2 61 34 37 70 9 330 69. 295
Margaret
Spegka 7 14 8 3 14 2 29 12 43




TABLE LV CONTINUED

BOYS GIRLS TOTAL
Artists Soph Fresh Spec Total 5 Soph ¥resh Spec Total %
Gertrude
Pitzinger 1 1 2 )
Eate
Smith 29 36 1l 66 37. 18 53 2 52 33 119
Nelson
Eddy 37 67 2 106 89, 44 71 T AZR M0 288
Al Jolson 20 56 2 58 32, 23 54 2 B9 56 137
Donald Wovis 4 6 10 6. B 10 18 - 31 - B8
Bing Crosby 51 85 4 140 8.5 46 78 7 181 69 - 2L
lacille
Manners 6 11 17 9e 1% A7 2 38 23 55
Jack Haley 20 39 2 61 34. 19 26 3 45 28 106
¥Frank Parker 6 10 A 3T % T A6 1 318 13 &5
Paul Carson 1 1 B 32 1 6 2
Lily Pons 4 6 10 6. 22 14 3 39 24 49
Carl Kalash 1 1 o5 6 6 4 7
8ingin' Sam 13 12 25 14. 8 18 24 15 49
Phil Baker 32 62 3 97 84, 33 55 1 85 32 182
Hary Bastman 2 5 2 9 Be 6 9 1 16 10 25
Lanny Ross 22 43 2 67 38. 30 48 2 80 49 147
Henry Burr 4 12 16 9. 7 22 29. 18 45
Don Ameche 46 80 § 1239 T8 43 80 7 130 79 359

Philip Lord o} 12 1 16 9 7 6 2 15 9 31




TABLE LV CONTINUXED
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Artists

3

GIRLS

TCTAL

e BOY
Soph ¥resn Spec Total &

Soph Fresh Spec Total &

Jimmy Verrill
Zimbalist
Micha ¥Elman
Lew White
Ken Wright

Jessie
Crawford

IEd MeConnell

Johnnie
Johnston

Lydia White
Dorothy Lamour
No answers

Total

3
37
2
408

65

697

1 D

1 5
10 6.
1 37 20.

10 6.
3 1l

7
39 1135

1
1 4
2 4

7
11 22
4 6
12
) 15
9 e
41 80
1 11l
502 795

37

=" "R .

34

10
21

13
126
12

556

ob 2

4 6

4 8

4 17

21 71
6 20

13 24
15 29
7 15

7 230
19

2491

As shown by Table Lv, the total votes as given by

both boys and girls, approached within 221 of each other

as the total boys' vote was found to be 1,135 to the

total girls' vote of 1,356.

Since it has been shown by this survey that the

greater per cent of both junior college boys and girls

listen to nearly the same programs, then we should expect

the results given in Table LV to be as found.
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Table LVI lists the ten artists who received the

highest number of votes given in Table LV.
listed for both boys and girls.

TABLE LVI

They are

Showing the ten most popular artists among the

‘jJunior college groupe.

VYotes

180 % 163 Votes %
Boys Favorites Girls Favorites
Bing Crosby 140 78 Bing Crosby 131 80
Don Ameche 129 72 Don Ameche 130 72
Nelson XEddy 106 58 Dorothy Lamour 12 77
Dorothy Lamour 104 58 Welson Eddy 132 68
Phil Baker 97 54 Jeannette 112 68

YeDonald
Lanny Ross 67 37 Phil Baker 85 52
Kate Smith 66 37 Lanny Ross 80 49
Jeannette 61 34 Al Jolson 59 36
¥eDonald
Jack ley 61 34 ¥ate Smith 53 33
Al Jolson 58 32 Lawrence 45 28

Tibbett
Jack Haley 45 28

Since Lawrence Tibbett and Jack Haley received 45

votes each from the girls, both are given in Table LVI,

making the girls' total 11 and the boys 10.

With ex-

ception of Lawrence Tibbett on the girls' list, the arte

ists chosen by both boys and girls are identiecal, Crosby

and Ameche receiving the same ranking, while the number

of votes given to these artisls came within a few voles

teing identical also.
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CHAPTER IV
Part 3
The Psychological Wffects of Radio Listening Upon The Lives
Of Junior College Students

The third part of the survey coasists of a number of
questions pertaining to the psychological effects of radio
listening upon the students. It intends to bring light
upon the following points:

l. Does radio listening compare favorably to other
types of entertainment, such as the motion pictures.

2. Does listening to radio prevent or encourage
social activity among junior college students.

3« Does radio listening interfere with the students'
time, as to lesson preparation, book reading, or physiecal
culture activities.

4. Does radio contribute or fail to contribute to
the students' general welfare, their general peace of
mind, or spiritual and moral development.

5, Is the general use of the radio of educational
value to junior college students.

The majority of the questions used are answered by
"yes" and "no" as the case may be. Bach is tabulated in
table form showing both boys and girls by class division.
The results are given in total boys, total girls, and the
per cent of each. Bach question is treated briefly, the
table being largely explanatory within itself, and the
salient points are mentioned after each table.
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TABLE LVII
Showing the number, total, and percentagze of "yes"
and "no" votes given by junior college students in answer
to the question: "Do you prefer listeninz to the radio,

rather than attending the movies?"

BOYS GIRLS TOTAL
Answers Soph Fresh Spec Total , Soph Fresh Spec total »

Yes 7 15 22 12 10 35 1 26 16 48
No 40 99 4 143 87 39 8 ¥ 129 79 =212
No ans. 11 4 15 8 2 6 8 5 23

Total 58 118 4 180 51 104 8 168 343

A study of Table LVII shows that, as yet, the majority
of junior college folk would rather atiend the moving
picture show than listen to radio programs. Only 48 of
a total of 343 sthdents preferred the radio programs to
movies. Several answers stated that it depended on the
program to which they preferred. These were tabulated
with the "no answer" group. This finding might also sug-~
gest that junior college students are more "eye and ear
minded" than merely ear. The question also arises as to
whether or not the radio programs might be improved in

order to compete with the movie shows.

The question, "To what programs do you listen?", was

inserted in the questionnaire to gather data as to what
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types of programs best competed with the average movia,.
Several replies were given to this gquestion, and they are
tabulated together with the school classifications and
number of voles received, This is shown by Table LVIII.

TABLE LVII
Showing student seleclions of programs that best com-

pete with the average motion picture show.

Y3 GIRLS TOTAL
Programs Foph ?raahngf?pee Total » HJoph ‘resh dpec rotal &
Band Music 5 6 11 8. 2 2 1 328
Comedy Plays 5 5 Se 5
Jello (Benay) 1 20 1 22 12, 6 5 1 % 33
Chase & Sanborn 1 15 SN 9. 5 16 e 2% Adas 40
Swing Husic 2 R 3
Cpera 3 3 2 1 b 2 2 1. 5
Bob Hope
Crchestira 1 1 S5 1 > § o6 2
Plays : 1 o 1 10 2 IR T A3
Kraft Music Hall 13 13 e R 3 3 -9 4. 19
Town Hall 8 8 4. 2 2 1. 10
Lucky Strike 7 7 4. 6 4 10 Te 17
Bob Wills 1 1 ) 3 3 2. 1
Hour of Charm G 7 4. 1 1 o0 8
Hews 3 1 4 2. 3 1 4 2. 3
Barn Dance 2 2 ke 2
Kay Kyser 3 S =2 3 3 2 1. 5




TABLE LVIII CONTINUZED
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. BOYS GIRLS TOTAL

Programs Soph Fresh Spec Total 7 Soph Fresh Spec Total 7
Sammy Kay 1 1 ] 1
Gang Busters 1 1 oD 1
Horace Heidt 6 6 3. 6
Lights OQut 3 S 2, 3
Sports 5% 1 = 1
Good News of 1939 1 1 «5 1
Burns and Allen : § 1 o6 1
Lux Progran 2 2 l. 2
Artie shaw's

Orchestra 1 1 o6 1
Cab Calloway 1 1 o6 ok
Firestone Program 1 1 o6 1
Concert Orchestira 3 1 o6 1
Major Bowes 1 2 3 e 3
Speeches 1 1 o6 1
Continued Stories 7 7 Lo 7
Wayne King 2 2 1. 2
Toumy Dorsey 2 = de 2
Cowboy Music 2 | 1 o6 1
One Man's Family 2 2 1. 2
Guy Lombardo 1 1 «6 i 2
Philip Morris 2 2 1. 2
No answers 33 25 58 22 60 5 87 145
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Table LVIII shows thirty-seven different programs
chosen by this question. The boys gave the largest number
of votes to the Jello Program while the girls chose the
Chase and Sanborn Hour as being the one they preferred
rather than to attend the movies.

Both Jello and the Chase and Sanborn Programs consist
of a variety of good popular music and some classical music,
both vocal and instrumental, and each carries a great deal
of wit and humor. These types of programs ars f irst choice
in competition with the picture shows, and are fol;owei
by a large group varying in number of votes, several re-
ceiving only one vote from some class. This condition
makes for variety of findings but has small value when
applied to group desire. _

The conclusion is that outside of the two prograus
mentioned (Jello and Chase and Sanborn Programs) the
remainder of choice is largely mere personal opinion and
does not represent group sanction, and that the program
which would hold one student at home to hear it over
radio, might send another to the picture show.

Table LIX gives a tabulation of "yes" and "no"
answers, totals, and nercentage given by the students in
their replies to the question, "Do you spend as much

time going to the movies as listening to the radio?"
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TABLE LIX
Showing the results in "yes" and "no" answers,
totals, and percentage in the answers to question, "Do
you spend as much time going to the movies as listening

to the radio?"

, BCYS GIRLS TOTAL
Answers Soph Fresh Spec Total 4 Soph Wresh Spec Total &
Yes 20 31 2 53 29 29 31 3 63 39 116
No 34 71 2 106 59 20 74 5 96 29 202
No answer 5 16 21 12 2 2 4 2 25
Total 58 118 4 180 51 104 8 163 343

0f the total group, 202 stated that they did not
spend as much time going to the motion picture show, as
listening to radio programs. This was based on the
average time employed for such purposes per day, and does
not mean that every day of the week would be used for
either radio or motion picture, but representing only

the time used for either amusement.

According to this finding, the radio is a more
present factor in the junior college students' daily

lives than is the motion picture.
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TABLE LX
Showing in "yes" and "no" votes, the students'
reaction to the question, "Would you rather visit with

your friends than listen to radio programs?"

BOY3 GIRLS _TOTAL

Answers Soph Fresh Spec Total /4 Joph Fresh Spec Total 5

Yes 36 - 76 42 30 56 6 98 87

No 15 ;1 TR 1 86 43 16 40 2. 58 36

Ho answer 7 % 4 18 10 5 8 13 7
Total 88 118 . 4 180 51 104 8 163

1868
144

31
3435

By a margin of only 24 votes, 168 or 46.1 per cent
of the Junior college students signified they would
rather vigit with friends than listen to the radio. The
negative vote was 144, while 31 did not answer. Out of
a total of 343, the fact that 46 per cent would rather
enjoy personal social activities--a factor that the radio
cannot supply--indicates that as yet the junior college
folk spend some leisure time mingling socially instead
of giving this time to various radio programs.

However, since only 46 per cent favored personal
social activities, while 42 per cent favored listening
to radio programs during their leisure time, leaving a
difference of only 4 per cent, it would seem to indicate
a small trend in favor of leisure time radio listening.
The value of this particular question would be increased

if a further study were made with a larger group.



TABLE LXI
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Showing the average amount of time per day Jjunior

collese students use for social purposes.

Time Boph fiesﬁoggec Total » SOph_?reahGégﬁg ota o
10 minutes 2 7 9 & 10 n ~1-=19
20 minutes 2 6 8 4 2 10 X 23 8. 2%
30 minutes 2 15 17 9 4 9 13 8 30
45 minutes 2 8 7 A 6 10 ;R e < TR

1 hour 7 29 38 21 25 38 4 67 41 105
1} hours 3 6 9 5 10 10 ¥ 19
2 hours 38 35 75 42 12 10 23 14 98
No answers 2 12 14 8 2 7 S 7 S S
Total 58 118 180 51 104 8 163 343

of the total girls use one hour.

from 10 minutes to 2 hours.

3eventy-five of the total boys use 2 hours while 67

The remainder varies

Since this is true, and since

it was found that there is a small tendency for Jjunior

college students to make use of the radio for leisure

time social activities, the conclusion is that much good

or much harm can come from this condition, depending upon

types of programs offered.

To the question, "Would you rather read novels or

magazines than listen to the radio?" 66 or 36.0 mer cent
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of the total boys answered "yes" while 99 or 55 per cent
angwered "no." Of the girls, repiies to this question,
62 or 38.1 per cent voted "yes" while 90 or 55.2 per cent
voted no« There is a difference of 1.5 per cent between
the "yes" answer of the boys and girls, while the "no"

votes show only .2 per cent difference,

TABLE IXII
Showing the number, totals and percentage of "yes"
and "no" votes to the question, "Would you rather read

novels or magazines than listen to the radio?"

BOYS

3 = o GIRLS TOTAL
Angwers Sop Fresh Opec Total # Soph Fresh dpec Total %

26 40 2 68 38 24 35 3 62 38 130
32 65 2 99 65 21 64 5 90 55 189

No answers 13 s 7 6 5 31 -9
Total 58 118 4 180 51 104 8 163

24
343

From these results it is shown that junior college
students prefer listening to radio programs more than
reading novels or magazines. When one views the large
questionable group of magazines on the market today, as
compared to the smaller group of worthwhile periodicals
or magazines, the above condition can be cited as a
desirable one. There is also the economical side of the

question as magazines cost money while radio programs

may be had for the tuning in.



Further data was secured on the above guestion by
information secured through the use of the following
query: "How much time do you spend reading novels or

magazines?" The results are presented by table LXIII,.

TABLE LXIII
_ _BOYS GIRLS
TPige Soph Wresh Spec Total % _ Joph Fresh opec Total % Total
43 mine. - 4 o2 ; 3 60 33 29 46 5 30 49 140
1 hour 3 30 2 40 22 7 21 29 17 69
2% hours 8 12 1 28 -1 9 15 22 13 43
2 hours 54 14 48 27 5 15 2 22 A8 70
No anse 1 10 11 6 3 7 10 5 21
Total 58 118 4 180 ol 104 8 1635 343

Table LXIII shows the period used b, the largest group
of total boys to be that of 45 minutes per day, sixty
votes being given for its The largest number of total
girls chose the same period of time as the boys by a
vote of 140, This time period is equivalent to either
three 15 minute radio programs or one thirty minute
and one 15 minute programe. This gives promise of edu-
cational radios value if proper guidance were esmployed.
To secure data concerning leisure time radio
listening as eompared to outdoor sports orathletic
aetivities, the following question was used: "If allowed
your choice, would you rather take part in outside sports

than listen to radio programs?" Table LXIV gives the

resulis founde.



TABLE LXIV

Showing the number, total, no answver, and percentage
of the 'yes' and 'no' votes given by students to the
question: "If allowed your choice, would you rather
take part in outside sports than listen to radio programs?"

Angwers S0DI Fresh %gig Total » J0pR Presh %%%%gfotaI' % Total
Yes S4 76 4 114 63 39 55 2 96 59 210
o 20 52 02 29 12 46 6 64 40 116
No ans. 4 10 14 8 3 3 2 17
Total 53 118 4 180 51 104 8 163 343

Table LXIV shows that 63,37 of the total boys
voted 'yes' while 28,8 percent votad 'no's The total
girl vite was 58487 'yes' and 39427 *no's The Boys'
tyes' vote was 4.57 larger than the total girls' vote
due perhaps to the faet that boys are generally more
inclined to outside athleties than girlss At any rate,
both groups preferred outdoor sports to leisure time

radio listening.



TABLE LXV
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GIRLS

Time _ Soph ¥resh gﬁgg%;g;al % _Soph Fresh Spec Total % Total B-G
10 min. 8 g 4 4 i 2 12
20 min; 1 10 11 6 2 10 1 ¢ 1 L 24
30 min. 1 10 11 6 5 1 2 8 5 19
45 mine 10 7 17 9 3 33 2 38 23 55
1 hour 6 25 327 % 6 26 16 57
2 hours 7 10 1 18 10 3 13 1 17 10 35
2% hours 5 9 1 15 8 2 5 2 9 € 24
3 hours 24 29 1 54 30 13 15 28 17 82
Vo anse 4 10 1 15 '8 3 17 20 13 35
Total 58 118 4 180 51 104 8 163 343

Table 64 shows the time used by junior collegze

students for daily outdoor sports, covers a vastly

wide range, extending from 10 minutes to & hourse.

The largest group for any one period of total boys

was found to be 54 for the time period of 5 hours.

The girls also chose the same period as the boys by

giving it a vote of 82,

Thugs we see that the use of the radio has had

small effect upon the athletic activities of Junior

colls

ce atudents.



148

Having surveyed the outdoor activities, attention
was next turned to the field of indoor sports. To the
guestions "Do you spend any portion of the day playing
games indoors, merely for your own amusement?® 98 or
5444 per cent of the total boys voted '"yes', and 36.2
per cent voted 'nmo'e TForty-eight and three teaths of
the total zirls voted 'yes', while 38.3 per cent gave
a negative votes Table 635 shows the complete results,

TABLY showing the number and perceantage of 'yes!
and 'no' votes of Jjunior college studentis in answer to
the question: "Do you spend any portion of the 4day

playiag games indecors merely for your own amusamantf®"

TABLE LXVI

Soph ¥resh opec 1Total Per Joph Fresh Spec Total Per Total
boys Boys boys bBoys Cent girl girls girl girls Cent B-G

Yes 30 66 2 u8 o4 28 55 & 87 54 185
Ho 28 35 2 65 56 21 L4 4 69 42 134
Ho ans. 17 17 9 2 5 7 4 24
Total 58 - 118 4 180 51 104 8 163 543

As can te seen from the table 65 yuite a sizeable
number of students do engage in indoor sports.

As 1t was thought that if a representative number
of students did spend leisure time in inside sports,
that possibly the radio conld be used in some manner by

then while thus engaged. The following question was
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inserted for the purpose of obtaining that datas
"Could you be listening to radio programs while you
are engaged in these games?' The results are showm
in table &5.

Table showing the number and percentage of ‘no!

votes, in answer to the quesiion "Could you be listening

{o radio while you are engaged in these games."

TABLE LXVII

Boph Fresh Spec Total Ter Sophk Frosh Gpec Total Por  Total
boys boys boys boys Cent girl Girls girls girls Ceat B-G
35 66 e 205 O7 30 64 4 98 60 201
18 35 53 29 i2 18 1 31 19 84
Ho anse. O 17 2 24 13 9 22 3 34 21 58
Total 58 118 4 180 51 104 8 163 343

Hore than 50 per cent of both boys and girls
stated that they could be listening to radio while
engaged in indoor sports. Since table 67 shows that
46 or 25,5 psr cent of the total boys use 3 hours
for indoor sports and 42 or 25,8 per cent of the total
girls use one hour daily, thers scecemus fto be an oppor-
tunity to encourage wholesome programs of a "sports"
nature at stated intervals, during the day that these
students might use that would be educational yet
presenting enough 'spice' and fun to prevent the
programs from b ecoming boresome and stale. The entire

time periog rating is shown by table 67.
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Time periods used by junior college students for

&

playing indoor gamess

TABLE LXVIII

Soph Fresh opec Total Per Goph Fresh Spec Total Per Tobal

boys boys boys boys ecent girls girls girl zirls cent BeG
15 min, 3 24 27 15 10 26 36 22 63
20 min. 3 6 1 10 6 2 10 2 14 9 24
30 mine 5 i8 23 13 4 20 24 14 4%
45 mine ) 7 11 6 24 5 2 31 19 42
1 hour 4 34 1 39 22 5 35 2 42 26 g1
1% hours 5 6 1 12 7 2 2 2 6 37 18
5 hours 30 18 46 26 2 1 3 2 49
Ho anse 4 7 1 12 7 2 5 7 4 19
Total 58 118 4 180 51 104 8 163 343

effeots mentally, on Junior College students the

In order to gzain some small measure of the speecific

following question was used, "Has listening to radio

programs ever caused you to change your mind on any

subjeet or any voint?"

of this question.

Table 68 ghows the resulis

Table showing the pergentage and anumber of 'yas'

and 'no' answers to the tuestion "Has lisftening %o

radio programs ever caused you to change your mind

on any subject or any point?®
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TABLE LXIX

BOYS GIRLS TOTAL
Answer Soph Fresh Spec Total 5 Soph Fresh Spec Total o

Yes 46 76 3 125 69, 30 65 4 99 61 224
No 10 40 1 51 28 19 31 3 33 33 104
No ans. 2 2 4 2 2 . S * Lk 8 15
Total 58 118 4 180 i 304 @8 163 343

The table shows that 123 or 69.4 per cent of the
total boys answered "yes," as also did the total girls
by a vote of 99 or 60.7 per cent. Thus the radio is
shown to be a potent factor in molding the lives of

junior college students.

TABLE LXX
Showing the number and percentage of "yes" and "no"
votes to the question, "Has listening to radio programs
ever caused you to seek more information on the subject

under discussion than was given on the air?"

BOYS GIRLS TOTAL
Answer Soph Fresh Spec Total » JSoph Fresh Spec rotal o

Yes 40 80 3 123 68 32 76 6 114 70 237
No 17 32 1 50 28 17 23 i1 4 2B 9
Ho ans. 1 6 7 4 2 5 1 8 &5 18
Total 58 118 4 180 51 104 8 163 343
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Table LXIX is of interest from an educatienal stand-
point. It partly answers the question, "Do radio programs
cause junior college pupils to think?" From the results
shown by the above table, the conclusion is that it does,
from the fact that 123 boys out of a total of 180 said
"yes" and 114 girls out of a total of 163 also voted in
the affirmatives This is an important faet for educators
to take into consideration.

To the question, "After hearing a radio program did
you ever wish you had not hear it?", 18 of the total boys
answered "yes," 149 voted "no," while 13 did not answer.
Of the total girls surveyed, 32 voted "yes," 122 voted
"no," while 9 did not answer. This question was used for
the purpose of gaining data on undesirable mental effects
which certain types of programs might have produced upon
the listeners. We are to conclude that even thouzh the
"yes" answers were small, there is yel some evidence
that some few programs are presented which have a dis-
turbing effect upon the individual. Even though we con-
cede that the majoriiy of the junior college students do
not hear programs to which they object, yet it would be
both interesting and instructive to follow up the smaller

group who answered "yes" to this question.



TABLE LXXI
Showing the number and percentage of “"yes" and "no*
answers to the question, "After hearing a program did you
ever wish you had not heard it?"

BOYS GIRL% TOTAL
Answer Goph Fresh Jpec Total 5 | T es. ec To

Yes 6 12 18 10 16 13 3 32 19 &0
Fo 48 a7 4 149 85 35 8 5§ 122 75 2N
No ans. 4 9 v S 9 2 46 =21
Total 58 118 4 180 51 104 & 183 343

The follow up questions to the survey query made by
Table LXXI are: "why?" and "Give name of prozram.”

The results of the two questions are given ia Table
LXXII. A representative sampling of each class division
is given, first, the name of the program, then the reason
immediately after it. In giving the reasons for the ob-

Jections the studenis own words are used.

TABLE LXXII
Showing the objectionable programs and the reasons
for objection.
Sophomore Boys
Name of rrogran Why you wished you had not heard it

Joe Penner "yaste of time"
Continued Stories *Waste of time"
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TABLE LXII CONTINUID

Sophomore Boys

Wame of Program

Why you wished you had not heard it,

Lights Out

War Stories

"Wagted time"

"Don't agree with them"

3ophomore Girls

Lights out
Lights Qut
Lights Out
Lights Out

"Undesirable thoughts"
"Upset my nervous system"
"Caused fear"

YYaste of time"

Freshman Boys

Wayne King's Orchestra "It caused me to feel blue."

Lights Out

Ya Perkins

"It frightened me."
"Too silly"

Cities Service Program "Hot entertaining"

Freshman Girls

Lights Out
Gang Busters

Lights Out
Lights Out

"Too scary"
"It keeps e from sleeping.”
"Bad dreams"

"Scary"
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TABLE LXXII CONTINU®D
Special Boys

None Listed

Special Girls

Stella Dallas "Waste of time*
Plays "Frightened by sound effects"

The table lists nine programs which are cited to be
objectional to the listener. Two main reasons are given:
“Waste of time" and "Caused fear." Bven though the per
cent of pupils reporting these as objectionable, were
small, vet the results seem to show that the radio can
and does tamper with the emotions of young people, and
that their general peace of mind can be upset by listen-
ing to the wrong types of programs.

The results from question, "After listening to a
radio progzram, have you ever felt as though you could
do better work for having heard the program?" were used

to compile the following table.

TABLE LXXIII
ghowing by "yes" and "no" the number and percentage
of junior college students replies to the question, "After
hearing a program have you ever felt that you could do

better work for having heard the program?"
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TABLE LXXIII CONTINUED

RO - ARSI GIRL TOTAL
Answer Soph Fresh Spec Total 7% ph Fresh Spec rota

Yes 13 19 32 18 18 16 1 35 20 67
Ho 39 87 3 129 %2 25 75 7 107 66 236
No answer 6 12 ' RS XX 8 13 21 13 40
Total 58 118 4 180 51 104 8 163 343

As shown by the table, only a small per cent of "yes"
votes were given by either sex, while a large nuanber from
both boys and girls voted no to the question. However,
it was considered important to investigate why the 32
boys and 35 girls answered yes. This condition was pro-
vided for in the questionnaire by asking a follow-up
question, "If yes, what was the program?"

The results of this query are shown by Table LXXIV.

TABLE LXXIV
Showing types of programs which caused junior college

students to do better school work for having heard them.

= BOYS3 GIRLS TOTAL
Jame of Program Soph Fresh Total Soph Fresh Total

Historical Programs 1 1 1 1 2
Sammy Kay's Orchestra i ; i |




TABLE LXXIV CONTINUED
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Name of Program

BOYS GIRLS
Soph Fresh Total Soph Fresh Total

TOT AL

Educational Programs
News
Huaical Programs

University of Chicago
Round Table Discussion

4-H Club Progran

Farm and Home Hour
Science Broadcasts
Magic Key of RCA

Guy Lombardo Orchestra
Professor Quiz

Kraft Music Hall

The World is Yours

Do you want to be an
actor

Stella Dallas

Lectures (lfiscellaneous)

Talks by caﬁtaina of
Industry

Chase and Sanborn
Good News of 1939
Travel Talks

Book Reviews
National Speeches

2

3 2

2

1 1

1
1
1
1
1
‘A
1
1
1
1
1
1

P g gt et gt A oD 0

|

1

N R e A

3
1

A = B S

i R R T R

=

e e
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TABLE LXXIV CONTINUED

Name of Progranm §6§E‘?¥%§E‘Tota1 Soph nggﬁgfotal s
Kay Kyser's Orchestra 1 1 1
Lucky Strike Hit Parade 1 1
Discussion of Foreign Problems . 4 1 1
Discussion of International

Juestions 1 1  §
Music Classes 1 i 1
Spelling Bee 2 2 2
Plays i 1 1
Tommy Dorsey's Orchestra 1 | 4 1

Thirty-one separate programs were listed, the total
67 students reporting, of which only eight received more
than one voie each. The highest number of votes given
to any one program was that of six given to "News." The
next highest, that of 5, was under the heading of "Educa-
tional Programs." The other 23 programs received only
one vote each. The conclusion is that radio programs of
the present type do not stimulate the majority of junior
college folk to do their best work, and because of the
small per cent who have been so stimulated, no one type

of program can be cited.
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Muc has been said about the subject of student
guidance in the present day theory of education. Mind-
ful of this fact, the writer endeavored, by the use of
the following questions, "Has listening to radio pro-
graus served as an aid to you in making a selection of
the type of life work you wish to follow?" and "If 'yes,'
name the program," to find whether or not radio is
exerting an influence in the direciion of guidance.

Tableg LXXV and LXXVI show the results of the finding.

TABLE LXXV
Showing the number and percentage of "yes"™ and "no"
votes to the question, "Has listening to radio programs
served as an aid to you in making a selection of the type

of life work you wish to follow?"

GIRLS T TAL

BOYS
Answers Goph Fresh Spec Total 4 JSoph Fresh Spec Tota

K 8 % 4 6 5 6 11 7 22
47 99 4 150 83 40 86 8 134 82 284
No angweyr 8 11 19 10 6 12 i8. 1% 37
58 118 4 180 51 104 8 163 343
TABLE LXXVI

showing list of programs serving as an aid to junior

college students in making a selection of their life work.
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Name of Program Soph'f?ggg'Tbtal'%' Soﬁh.fgé%%gf'f'r7¥ S
Farm and Houme Hour 1 1 e l.1 1 6 3
Discussion of Gov-
ernment Projects 1 L™ 6 1
Science Broadcasts 1 1 26 1
Advertisements 1 1 .6 1
Stories of Court
Scenes 1 1 6 1
Plays 1 1l 46 1
Music (Miscellaneous) 2 g Y:1 2
News 1 1 6 1
First Nighter 1 1 8. 1
Hour of Charm 1 » MR T °
Big Sister  § 1 «6 1
Operas 1 1 «6 1
15

Table LXXV shows that only eleven of the boys and

eleven of the girls indicate that listening to the radio

has aided them in making a selection of occupation.

¥hether it is because of the types of programs presented

or the newness of radio, that such influence is so small

ig still to be determined.

In Table LXXVI a list of the programs which are cited

by the 22 students, as influencing them in making a sel-

ection of life work is presented.

Only twelve programs



161

are cited and only one, the Farm and Home Hour, received
more than two votes.

These results indicate that as a factor for stimu-
lating a selection of life occupations among Jjunior
college students, the radio is yet in its infancy.

To gather nmore data as to the effeets of radio
listening upon the thoughts, desires and actions of
Junior college individuals, the following question
was used: "Has listening to radio ever caused you to
want to do any particular kind of work, or engage in
any particular type of amusement?" This query was
followed by a second, "If 'yes,' name the program and
the desire stimulated by it."™ The results are tabulated
in the Tables LXXVII and IXVIII.

TABLE LXXVII
Showing the replies in terms of "yes" and "no" and
the percentage of each to the question, "Has listening
to radio ever caused you to want to do any particular

kind of work, or engage in any particular type of amusgement?"

__BOYS GIRLS TOTAL
Answer Soph Fresh Spec Total % Soph Fresh Spec Total &

Yes 24 49 75 41 15 49 3 67 4l 140
Yo 26 50 3 79 44 15 44 2 61 37 140
Ho. ans 8 19 1 28 16 21 11 3 35 21 63
Total 58 118 4 180 51 104 8 163 343
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TABLE LIXVIII

Showing names of programs which stimulated desires

for work or amusement and a list of the desires stimu-
lated by then,

Sophomore Boys

Program Desire stimulated
Paul Sullivan "To be a news announcsr"
Kraft Iusic Hall "Have a desire to study singing”
Guy Lombardo's
Orchestra "Have a desire to play an instrument”
Any Program "Any program causes me to want to

be an announcer for radio.”

Sophomore Girls

Sports Review "Caused me to want to learn to
gwim and play tennis"

Announcements "I have a desire to be a radio
announcer"

Popular Orchestras "Want to broadecast"

Hour of Charm "Desire to play in all girls'
orchestra™

Concert Piano Program "Gave me a desire to study piano®
Tommy Dorsey "I have a desire to study trombone."
Jessie Crawford "I wish to play a pipe organ."

Good News of 1939 "Gave me a desire to study acting"
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TABLE LXOXNVIII CONTINUED

Freshman Boys

frogram

Degire stimulated

IBddie Cantor Program "1 would like to be a comedian."

gnithsonisn Ingtitute "1 desire to make a study of

Program

Parm and Home Hour

Major Bowes

Dance Band
Yoice of Firestone

One Man's Family

The Cirecle

Sports News

science."”

"I would like to be a U. S.
Hational Forest Guard."

"I would like to try out on one
of his prograus."”

"I would like to conduct{ one."
"I want to study vocal music."

"Listening to this nrogram makes
me want to be a psychologist.”

"This program caused me to want
to be an actor.”

"o be a news commentator”

Freshman Girls

Plays
flajor Bowss

Hour of Charm

Dorothy Thompson
Travel Talks

"To be a dramatic star”
"A desire to study vocal music"

“Want to play in all girls!
orchestra"

"Be a news commentator"

"Gave me a desire to travel®

Tyrone Power's Plays "A desire to act"




TABLE IXXVIII CONTINUED
Freshman Girls

Program Desire stimulated
Lux Theater "fant to study acting”
Popular (rchestras "Desire to study piano"
News Broadcasts "I want to study journalism."
The Guiding Light "Wwant to be a radio actress"
Toscanni's Orchestra "Wade me want to play and be

a director"

Special Girls

Guy Lombardo's Orchestra "Nade me want to play in an

orchesgtra”
Dorothy Lamour "Learn to ging"
Cooking 3School of the *fried number of raecipes”
Air
Special Boys
Ho Answers

As Table LXXVII shows, 73 of the boys voted yes,
while 79 voted no, Of the girls, 67 voted 'yes' while
61 voted 'mo.' The votes of the boys and girls were
nearly equal. The boys lacked 6 votes of tying the
‘yes' with 'no' votes while the girls' 'yes' vote ex-

ceeded their 'no' vote by six. These facts indicate



165

that less than half of both sex surveyed, have been sti-
mulated in some manner and to some degree by certain types
of radio programs. Table LXXVIII lists the programs to-
gether with the identical words of the students' replies.
Quite a variety of programs are listed, and in each case
a worthy desire has been indicated. We conclude that if
the proper types of programs were presented, meaning those
of an educational or spiritual value, a great deal of good
could be traced directly to the influence of radio listen-
ing upon junior college students,

In order to check the junior college students amount
of attention, and eritical evaluation of programs offered
by radio, the students were asked to check, from a given
list of suggested faults, any items that they had heard
while listening to various programs. Righteen so-called
"faults" were listed and offered to them from which they
were to make their selection. Table LXXIX shows the

results of this test.

TABLE LXXIX
Showing the number and percentage of faults common

to redio programs as pointed out by Jjunior college students.

BOYS GIRLS TOTAL
Paults Soph Presh opec Total o Jophn Fresh opec rTotal &
Bad ¥nglish 16 32 48 27 26 41 87 4k 115

Indistinect -
announcer 28 5b 83 46 27 54 4 85 52 168
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. BOY3 GIRLS TOT AL
Faults Soph Fresh Spec Total 5 Joph Fresh Spec total &
Poor title
(characters’ 5 21 26 14 6 16 22 13 48
Prograuns too

long 25 28 2 8o -3l 8 21 1 S X8 85
Programs too

short 20 48 1 69 38 19 48 3 X0 43 139
Program plots

difficult to
follow 11 21 a8 A8 8 21 2 31 19 &3
Bad morally 11 16 27 15 10 26 36 22 63
Poor

arrangement 22 33 589 31 11 30 41 25 96
No educational

value 17 45 60 33 23 50 3 76 47 136
Too many

techniecal

terms used 13 17 2 32 18 6 ik 1 18 11 58
Wrong type

music 22 41 63 35 1% 29 3 29 17T 92
Plays to com-
plicated to
follow 5 14 19 13 5 9 1 15 ¥ 34
Characters not

fitted to parts
played 10 18 28 16 4 18 2 24 15 52
Radio voice -
displeasing 27 49 76 42 28 55 5 88 54 164
Commercial side
over emphasized 39 69 2110 61 33 63 5 101 62 211
Poor selection
of program title 6 7 18 7 7 6 1 14 9  2BY
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TABLE LXXIX CONTIWU™D

BOY3 G IRLS TOTAL
Faults Foph Fresh Spec Total | Soph Presh inec rotal o
Sound effect
over done 10 14 264 13 10 % 2 29 17 53

Too many trans-
eribed programs 40 76 1 117 65 38 75 6 114 69 23

Ho answers 1 8 6 3 2 R TS

The most common faulis as determined by the greatest
nunber of votes for each fault, were found to be (1) too
many transeribed programs (total votes 231), (2) commer-
¢inl side over-emphasized (total votes 211), (3) indistinet
announcer (total votes 168), (4) radio voice displeasing
(total votes 164), (35) pregrams too short (total votes 139)
and (6) no educational value (total votes 136). The
remaining faults fall somewhat below thase figures as
showa by Table LXXIX. The smallest number of votes
given to any one fault was that of 27 votes given to the
fault, "Poor selection of popular program titles.”

To the question, "Do you prefer a male voice in the
capacity of announcer of radio prograus, or a female
voice?" Table LXXX shows that out of the 345 students
surveyed, 321, or 95.58 per cent prefer a male voice as
an aanouncer of programs. (nly 2 votes, Roth girls, were

given the feunle voice. This prefereance of choice is in
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line with the general practice of radio broadcasting
stations making use of men rather than women announcers.
Complete results of this finding are shown in Table
LXXX which follows.

TABLE LXXX
Showing in terms of 'yes' and 'no', the number and
percentage of votes given by junior collegze students to
the query: "Do you prefer a male voice in the capacity

of announcer of radio programs, or a females voice?"

TOTAL
Soph Fresh opec Total © Soph Fresh opec rotal &

Male 55 105 4 164 9. 50 100 T 157 97 3#1
Female 3 1 £ % 2
No ans. 3 13 16 4 & %2
Total 58 118 4 180 51 104 8 163 343

In interviewing parents upon the types of radio
programs presented on the air, the writer often heard
the idea expressed that certain programs were not the
type they desired their children to hear. To gain more
data on this subject the students were asked to state
whether or not their parents had requested them not to
listen to various stated programs, and if so, what pro-

grams. The results are tabulated in Tables LXXXI and

LXXXII.
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TABLE LXXXI
Showing the number and percentage of 'yes' and 'no!
votes to the question, "Have your parents ever asked you

not to listen to certain programs?"

BOYS GIRLS TOTAL
Answer 3Soph Fresh Spec Total » SJOph ¥resh Spec rotal

Yes 6 5 11 6 5 10 15 9 26
TWo 50 20 4 144 80 44 88 6 138 85 282
No ans. 2 23 25 14 2 6 2 10 6 35
Total 58 118 4 180 51 104 8 163 343

A very small number, 26 out of the total 343 students
surveyed, said 'yes' to this question. 0f the remainder,
282 voted 'no,' while 35 did not answer. BSo far as Jjunior
college students are concerned, very few of the parents
objeet to the type of programs selected by their children.

of those who voted 'yes' (26 in all), Table ILXXXII
gives a list of the programs mentioned as those objected
to by parents. Of all the programs listed the entire
group can be swamed up under nine headings as: (1) Murder
Stories, (2) Lights out, (3) Political Speeches, (4) For-
eign Programs, (5) Detective Stories, (6) Dance or Popular
Music, (7) Advertising, (8) Dramatic Plays, and (9) Religion.

The conclusion is that since the 'yes' votes were

so meager, and the programs listed received such few votes
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that no particular significance can be attached to this
finding, as it resolves iftself into mere versonal opinion

and does not represent the group.

TABLE LXXXII
Showing the title of programs cited by junier
college students as being objected to by pafenta.

Sophomore Boys Sophomore Girls
l., Political speeches l. Lights Out (2 votes)
2+ TForeign programs 2. Detective stories
3« lucky Strike 3. Hurder stories
4, Lights Ccut 4. Popular music

5« Popular dance orchestras

Freshman Boys ¥reshman Girls
1. Murder stories l. Popular music (2 votes)
2. Swing music 2. Judge Rutherford

de Dr. Brinkley
4. Dance music (2 votes)
e Playa

6. Hurder or Detective
stories

7. "Do you want to be an
actor”

8. Gang Busters
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To ascertain the students' own opinion as to the
good or bad qualities of various programs now on the air,
the following question was used: *“If you could act as
a member of a board of censors for the granting of pro-
grawms to be heard on the air, are there any now on that
you would remove?" This question was followed by, "If
'yes' give your reasons for removal."

In reply, 50 of the total boys voted 'yes! while
105 voted 'no.' Of the girls reporting, 50 voted 'yes'
and 94 voted 'no.' This represents 29,1 per cent of the
entire 343 students voting 'yes' to the question as
stated. One concludes from this finding that the major-
ity of junior colleze students are satisfied with the
present types of radio programs to the extent that they
would not remove them from the air. Since 29.1 per cent
did cite undesirable programs, it would be well to in-
vestigate the subject further using a larger number of

students in the survey.

TABLE LXXXIII
Showing the results of the question asked, "If you
could act as a member of a board of censors for the grant-
ing of programs to be heard on the air, are there any

now on that yon would remove?"

. BOYS GIRLS TOTAL
Answers Goph Fresh Spec Total 4 Soph ¥resh Spec lotal %
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TABLE LXXXIII CONTINUED

BOYS

GIRLS TOTAL

Answer Soph Fresh 9pec Total % Soph ¥resh Spec Total 5

Yes 10 40 90 28 17 32 1 9 31 100

No 40 61 4 105 58 32 58 4 94 58 199

Ho ans. 8 F % 4 25 14 2 14 3 19 13 44

Total 58 118 4 180 51 104 8 163 543
TABLE ILXXXIV

Showing titles and reasons for removal of programs

cited to be undesirable by 100 out of 343 junior college

students.
Programs Reasons for Removal

1. Seth Parker 1. "Poor speech"

2+ Dre. Brinkley 2. "Poor music, too much
advertising”®

3« Bob Wills 3¢ "No good sound™

4, Alabama Boys 4, "™Aren't worth while"

5, Joe Penner 5, "siily"

6« Firestone Hour 6« "Uninteresting”

7. Farm and Home Hour 7. "No point"

8. Orchestra Concert 8. "No good morals"

Programs
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TABLE LXXXIV CONTINUID

Progran Reason for Removal

Sophomore Girls

l. Jungle Jim l, "Personal reasous"

2. Dick Tracy 2, ™Infit for children"

3« Chuck Wagon Gang S« "Dull*

4, 7Vic and Sade 4. "No value"

5« Party Line 5. "Poor HEnglish"

6. Cowboy music 6. "Low grade of music"

7« Lights out 7. "No value"

8. Amos and Andy 8. "Wulgar and silly"

9. Bob Wills 9. "Poor ZAnglish, no culture"
10. Alabans Boys 10. "Hot educational™
11, Town Hall (Allen) 11. "Bad effects on small

children"
12. Barn Dance 12. "Too much advertising"
13, Dr. Brinkley 13. "Brags too much"
l4. Warket Programs 14. "pull"®
Preshman Boys
l. Dr. Brinkley ls "Too much advertising"
2. Jack Armstrong 2« "Not good for small
children”

3« Dick Tracy 3. "Not good for children”
4, RPlint Hill Cowboys 4, "Too bad to be on the air"
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TABLE LXXXIV CONTINUED

Freshman Boys

Progran Reason for Removal
5. Bob Wills 5 "Personal dislike"
6, Alabama Boys 6. "Cheap program"
7+ Purena Chow 7« "Not educational®
8, Myrt and Marge 8. "Cheap program”

9, 8tella Dallas
10, Ma Perkins
1l. Betty and Bob

12, Della's Range Ramblers

Freshman Girls

l. Jack Armstrong 1. "Bad habits in children"
2, Dick Traey 2. "Too silly"”

3« Dr. Brinkley 3¢« "Tries to sell tooc much"
4, Fred Allen 4, "No real value"

5, Jack Benny 5« "Too much comedy"

6. Burns and Allen 6. "Too much time talking®
7. Metropolitan Opera 7+« "No value"

8. Bob Wwills 8¢ "A mixture, ‘'waste of time'™
9. Grain and Stock 9. ™jot interesting"

Markets

10. Betty and Bob 10. "NHot educational"
1l. Alabama Boys ils "Too sllly"
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TABLE LXXXIV CONTINUXD

freshman Girls

Frogranm Reason for Removal

12, Ma Perkins 12, "Too much talking"
13, Major Bowes

l4, Flint Hill Cowboys

15, Unecle Ezra

1l6. Joe Penner

17. Amos and Andy

Special Girls

1. Barn Dance l. "Not interesting"
2. Bob wills

3« Btella Dallas 3. "Hot educational™

Special Boys

NO REPLISS

TABLE LXXXV
Showing the entire "removal programs" as given by
50 boys and 50 girls in terms of the number of votes and

the per cent for each progranm.

Boys "removal programs" Votes G@Girls "removal programs" Votes




TABLE LXXXV CONTINUYD

Boys "removal programs" Votes Girls "removal prozrams" Votes

Dr. Brinkley 25 Bob wills 20
Bob Wills 20 Dr. Brinkley 20
Alabama Boys 15 Market Reports 10
Betty and Bob 14 Flint Hill Cowboys 10
Stella Dallas 12 Lights Out 9
Ha Perkins 10 Amos and Andy 8
Hyrt and Marge 10 Jack Armstrong 8
¥lint Hill Cowboys 9 Cowboy lusic 4
Dick Tracy 9 Alabama Boys 7
Joe Penuner 7 ¥Ma Perkins 7
Della's Range Ramblers 7 Stella Dallas 7
Jack Armstrong 5 Vic and Sade 6
Concert Orchestra Town Hall (Allen) 6
Programs 4
Purina Chow 4 Joe Pemner 6
Firestone Hour ) Chuck Wagon Gang 5
Farm and Home Hour 2 Party Line 5
Seth Parker 2 Barn Dance 5

Betty and Bob 5

Jungle Jim &

Jello (Jack Beunny) 4

Uncle Hzra 4

Dick Tracy 3

Burns and Allen 3

fajor Bowes 2
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As shown by Table LXXXIV, some 19 different programs
are listed, some with good reasons while others had no
real reason for removing. For example, The Farm and Home
Hour, which is accepted by the general public as a very
excellent program and of much educational value; is cited
by a few votes as having "no point." The Dick Traecy
prozram is cited as being "unfit for children,” while the
Dr. Brinkley prosrams have "poor music" and "too much
advertising.® Joe Penner is cited as "silly" while the
Seth Parker program presents "poor spzech."

The percentage of votes for each removal program is
too small to be any thing other than personal opinion

and not group tendency or representations.
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CHAPTIR V
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSICN

The Davelopment of Radio

The radlo is rapldly gaining an entrance into the
American home to the extent that at the present time there
are over 24,666,500 hom= owned radios in the United States.
This dooss not include the sets in automobiles or homes that
have more than cne set.

The Jtate of Qklahoma has & total of 454,300 home
owned radiocs, while Kay County within 'he state has 11,040
gsoets. Statisties from the Wational Broadeasting Company, :
New York, show that from the year 1930 to the end of the
year 1938, there has been an incrsase of 14,617,758 home
owned radios which proves that both the number of radio
listening families and hcme owned radios are definitely on
the increase year by year.

The fact that there is such a great quantity of radios
in humes means that these homes are besing brought under the
influenze of this instrument for either good or bad resultss
Children of 2all ages are listening to various programs, day
by day, avrorbing new idsas, theories, and facts and in

many instances, Lhey are developing fixed convictions along

Betimates of Joint Comuittee on Radio Regearch, Natiomal
Broadicasting Companye
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many lines and about many thingse

At Tirst, these conditions were given small eonsidera-
tion, as the radio existed largely for experiuentatiocn and
curiosity, and its advent into the home was viewsl with no
more suspicion as was that of the piano or telephona.

It was soon discovered that not only was the radiec an
instrument of entertainment, but it could very well take
the place of the daily paper, or deliver an important
address quite efiiciently, and that it possessed a subtle
influence which could reach into the hesrt znd mind of 1its
listeners, even to the exient of molding their thoughts,
1esires and actions, |

Parents began wondering about radio influence upon
their children. Mucators talked in terms of educatiomal
radioc programs. At this stage, the permanancy of the
radio had become fully 2stablished.

- Investigations were startsd t2 sgearch osut all informa-
tion possible concerning the influence of this instrument
upon the general publie, and especially its effect upon the
daily lives of children and young adults. To this project,
Lisenburg, Kawu.'s and others have made fruitful contri-

4 &g gg‘g% and dadio %%m. A« L. Higenberg, Columbia
-/ niversity Press. 1 . g

8/ sarvey of The Radio Interests of 1,000 High Sehool
&/ Pu‘g!gs,“ﬁai’u, He Temple ﬂn!ve?%i .
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butions in the elementary and high school fields. Up to
the present, no olher survey has been made of Junior college

abundontse.

General Nature of the Junior Mm

For research in the junior college field the writer
sslected the University Preparatory School and Junior College
located at Tonkawa, Oklahoma, in which to conduct a survey
of radio listening habits of this type of stulentse.

The questionnaire method was largely used in sescuring
the necessary datae. Out of an enroilment of 600 atui@nﬁs,
343 accurately anawérnd questionnaires were secured for
tabulation.s The questionnaire contained objectives which
may be classified under the following heads:

l. Humber, age, sex and school grade elassification

of studentse

2e HNumbor of home owned or other available radios

used by stulentse.

5¢ Humber of students who listen every day.

4¢ TNaome and amount of days used bylatudenta for radio

listauing;

Se Langtﬁ of time periods used for listeniang to proe-

grams (By day and by week);

6. Portions of days most widely used for radioc listen-

1ﬂ8.
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10.

ke

12.

13.
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Naming and giving reasons for aanings:

ae Mavorite programs
bes Three best programs ever heard on the air.

Hames of threc most disliked programs and rasasgons

for disliking theu.

PART II
(Musie Pactor survey)
Types of music programs preferred.
Survey of musical insiruments actually played by
students, also the number of months or years
pla.y ade
Junior college students general rsactions to
musical progr-ms from the following viewpointss
as Programs crsating a desire to study music
be Programs creating a desire to play an
ingtrument,
¢a FPrograms croating a desire to e a2 4direc-
tor or composers
1, ¥iscellaneous eflectis.

Radio musie artists most admired by studasntse.

PART 111
(Peyehological Aspects of the Survey)
Comparison made between certain other daily
activities and radio listening as follows:
as Notion Picture shows
be Visiting with friends

¢« Reading magazines or books
ds Playing indoor or osutdoor games
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l4s ucglions tringing ouf data on the following pointss

ae Hffecis of radio on students views or
 opinions
be Fffecis of radio on causing students to
seeck more information uron subjeoectis heard
by its use
Ce List of programs th .t cause mental un-
ragt after héaring
de List of programs th=t have stimulated
" better school work 5
e« Radio programs that have helpsi the
- students make a selection of thefr lifa's
work or stimulati g desires for work or
aausesent
f. Approval or disapproval of parents to
certain radio programs
&« Programs that students would remove from
the air, and reasons for their removal

15, List og radio artists best liked by Jjunior college

students.

The objectlives ineluded from items 1 to 16 were ample
to supply amuch data for the survey. This data was care-
fully checked, tabulated, and finally presented by the use
of tabklecs and their cxplanations Certain portions of the
data was verified by personal talks with students and by

telephone c~lls to parentse.

iesults Found im Part I

The data to Part I of the survey siows that a large
per cent of Jjunior colilege studentis not only have access
to radios, tut actually listen daily to radio prograums
using time periods varying from 15 minutes to 10 hours in
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lengthe The time periods of 1 hour for the boys and 2 hours
for the girls were found to be the most prevailing. Portions
of the day for radio listening were found to vary greatly,
the larger percentage of both boys and giris, however, seeme
ad to prefer svesing and anight. The fact th:t junior college
studeats are in school the major portion of the day, except
Saturdays and Sundsys, and that some of the more desired

prog ams are presented only at night, may be partly respone
sibtle for this preference.

To an educational end, the writer suggests that the
placing of certain acceptabtle sdueatisnal prosrams at these
two periods, evenings and nights, would be dseirable. The
conelusions drawn are farther suncorted by the results
found in replies to the guestion *¥hy do you chsose this
period for listening?®", all of which answers boiled down
to threc statements: "The most convenient time," "Because
it is after school,” and "My favorite programs come then."

In tabulating the results from the question asking the
stulents to nsme their favorite programs, the boys reporte
ad a total of 81, while the girls reported 120 different
progranse Of this total number, the six receiving the highe
ast rankings were: (1) Jello Programj (2) Chase and Sanbornj
{(3) Town Hall Tonizht; (4) Kraft Music Hall of the Airj (5)
Lucky Strike Hit Parade; and (6) Kay Xyser's Orchestra. It

was farther found that both boys and pirls selected the same
Er'e
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programs with the excertion of one, Kay Kys=r's Orchestra,
which was selected as fifth highest by the girlis. Trom
this, we ccnelude that sex makes swall difTersnce in the
choice of favorite programs, and that both boys ani girls
participate in a ery wide range of samplings

A wide variety of replies were given to the guestion
which asked the students to state why they had selected
the favorite programs which they had named. Out of the
number of answers given, two are cited that seem to convey
more nearly the idea of alle These are: (1) "They have
gosd jmazsz, classical musie, and emotional appeal,” and (2)
"Because they are more intsresting." By analyzing the
types of program- preferred by the majority of both boys
and girls, we conclude thal average junior college students
desire varietyj the rrograms must have plenty of "spice®,
wit and humor, and must contain what they call %good music”,
whether it be popular or classicals Theterm "good musie”
is in erpreted to mean that type of music eith:r popular
or classical, which is 2ccepted by the majority of reaple
as being up to a certain set standard and containing & large
percentage of entertaining value as compared to lesser =.-
cepted types of music. They also expressed a disregard to
savere ¢lassical music, preferriang that which contains an
intense emotional quality and lastly, all prozgrams must be
presented ty ihe best radio artists obtainable by the broade
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casting companies.

then asked if they lListensd to the eatire program, 284
of the junior collsge students answered 'yes', while 49
said *no's Of the 49 answering 'no', 5 stated that lack
of time prevented them from listening. Ve can conclude
from these results that unless prevented by laeck of time,
Jjunior college students listen to the entire »rozran,

Upon narrowing the program field down by askiag the
question "Name the three which you consider the test you
have ever heard on the air," the results show that as
found in the tabulation of "Favorite Programs,” the three
select:d are: (1) Chase and 3anborn, (2) Jello Programj
and (3) Kraft Husic Hall. Xach of thspe programs have been
shown (o contaian all the zlemeats th:t junior college folk
degire gensrally in prograus, namely: variety, wit, humor,
svlendid popular and elassical music a combination of diae-
logue and drasaj and all these protrayed by the besst artists
on the air todaye Thus a definiite correlation in findings
is established. In analyzin: replies given for sslecting
the three btest programs, the stulenis parsonal iLastes ware
clearly defined, giving the following set of reasons in
order of itheir being chosens

a« General entertainment (persoaal taste)

b. HNusic preference

¢« Variety
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de Interesting

2« Amusemaent (humor)

fs Tdueational value

ge Hast talent

he Drama and play preference

i« Smoothness andi choarm

je are 124 to cmelude from these facls that junior
eollege students are looking for programs that will (1)
give plenty of general en:ertainment of such nature that
they are perfectly well satisfizd with fthe program btecauce
it fits in nicely with their emotional nature; (2) music
is v ery mueh preferred, whether popular or classical; (3)
all programs must show variety; and (4) educational programs
are nolt generally popular, and hold sixth place in their
ratiage Thieg writer cites this last ract as being a chale.
lenge to edusators.

Fiftzen identical progracs were found to be disliked
by both boye »nd ;irls;y out of a iist of 269 mentioned by
the boys and 209 named by the girlse This means that the
majority of disliked programs mentioned represent only
pergonal opinion and not sroup selasction.

The most disliked prozrams were found %o be as followas
(1) Bob wills Playboys; (2) Ma Perkins; (3) Dr. Brinkley;
(4) The Alabama Boyss (5) Plint Hill Cowboys; (6) Metro-
politan Opera; and (7) Amos and Andys
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The above data proves th &t junior college sbtudents
either intenticnally or unintentionally evaluate their
pro;rams, and are able to sift out the faulty poiats in
zache All tidis shows the neasd of a better censorship of
programs from an oducational standpoint, 2t l:.gt, as far

as juaior college pesple are concernede.

PART 11
The Influence of Radio listening Upon Junior Coliege Studmts

Partieipation in Various Phases of Nusie

¥uch data was secured from the cuesltionnaires regarde
ing the influences btrought to bear upon the studente by
musical radio programse

Some of the most imporiant results may be sumazed up
as followss

l. Students a.a a whole, prefer to hear popular orches-
tras to other types of music programs. Only a small amount
of clascic music either vocal or instrumental is indicated
as being desired. .

2Ze They are net fond of "educational musio".

S« then listening to various instruments on the air,
their preference is for the saxaphone, trumpet, violin and
harp, proving that they do select good stand.wrd instruments.

4, 60% of the sroup surveyel played insiruments either
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by note or by "sar". The piano and the clarinet were the
wost common in their reply.

9 The insirument playing period extended over a
period of from one tu twenly yearss

€« The larger per cent of those who played musical
instraments played by notes

7« The swmall per cent of those who played by ear
vere stimulated by radio influence to want to learn to play
by note,

8+« The claim of some that radio programs sowetimes
encouraged pupils to look to the less reliable ani doubt-
ful methods of performing their work, vroved to a small
exient to be true. This was shown by the fact that 48%
of pupils who played by note, stated that listening to
radio had given them a desire to play by "=ar". This {aect
indicates that the radio does furnish a desirable coyping
field, and that proper guidsnce is needed to prevent good
talent from following the path of least resistance in manner
of doing thingse

Je T72.3% of the stuients admitted that radio directly
influenc:d them to the extent that a desire was created to
gtudy music in some form. This shows eonclusively, that
the influence of the radio is reaching into the Aaily lives

of colilege students and presents the thougtht that programs

of good influence, sducational, and character Luilding are
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desirable achievemenis toward which educators should look.

10, Out of a total of 195 students who stated that
they played no instrument, 141 replied that the ianfluence
of radio listening had definitely given them a desire to
learn to play some instrument, and to this end, 17 instrue-
ments were reportaed as desired instrumentse Shen asked if
they actually did start upon a music education 42,87 answere
sd "no', while 30,2 said 'yes's It wis concluded that even
if the percen! of the 'yes' voies waa small, it could yet
be said that rodio does axert some degres of indluence upon
the students. This faet is cited as an slucational aspect
of radio influence.

1l« One vsry important cguestion was asked in the
guestionnaire study, which strengthened the coantention that
the influence of radio is more potent in the lives of college
students than is most commonly thought. “hen asked which
infiuenced them the most in regard to begimning the s tudy
of music, hearing a program over the radio or listening to
a like group in the same room with them, 58% claimed they
ware wore infiuenced by radio than by personal contact with
the group of artisis, while 42.1% stated otherwise. This
fact should encourage the use of the best of programs to
be presented on the air, and certainly By the best artistse

12. Dance music was found to be a preferred type of
musieces Bing Crosby and Don Ameche were selected as "test
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artists".

PART IIX
The Psychological FPactors of Radio Listening and Their
Effects Upon Junior College students

The third part of the s urvey deals ‘I'i"ﬁh such factors
as the followings:

1. Does radio lListening éempare favorably to other
types of entertainment, such as motion picturess

2. Does listening to radio prevent or encourage soeial
activity aﬁoﬁg junisr college students?

de« Doas radi& listening interfere with the students
tine, aﬁ to lesson preparation, book reading, or physical
culture activitiess

4. Does radio contribtute or fail To contribute to the
ptudents general welfare, thelr generasl peace of aind, or
spiritual and moral development?

5. Is the genseral use of thas radio of educatlional

value to junior college students?

The Motion Picture Versus Radio

The tabulation of the data revealed the fact t hat

Jjunior college students would rather aitend the motion
pieture show than Listen to radio programs, showing that
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in this rospect, they are more eye-and ear-minded than
merely "ear"-minded.

The f acts also suggest that radio programs might be
made more attractive in order to compete with motion picture
ahovu_.

The small group who repliad in favor of radio programs
praseanted a iist of 37 different ¢ pes of radio programs
that wight t:ke the place of the movie« The largzest number
of votes for any one of the 37 programs mentionsd, was 23,
showing a very low num: ar and scarcely above personal opine
ione

The conclusion is that 2t prasent, radio listening is

not preferred to the motion picture,

The 3ocial Factor Verasus Radio

The socializing factor of radio wis showm o te smue-
what disregarded vhen 36.1% of the students stated they
would rather visit with friends than listen to the average
radio program. However, the vote in favor of listening to
radio programs amountsd to 42.% leaving only a 4% difference
tetween the ‘yes' and 'no' volese

(ne must conciude from these fadts, that the influence
of the radio is becoming wmore and uore a potent socialize
inz ageat. Its future, in t is respect, will probably de-

pend uvon the types of programs presented from y:ar to year,
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Hovels Versus dadio

The survey shiows that radio programs .ra more to be
preferred than the reading of novels, books or ma azines,
Boys gnd girle alike were of the same opinion, thars being
only 1.5% of differsace tetwsen their total voles, :

The amount of time found that could be spent in radio
listening instead of reading, wis 45 minutes.

If it is desirable for students to listen to radie

during a part of their leisure time, educators must see to
it that the air does not become filled with "yellow back

novel®" typss of prograus.

Sports Versus Radio

Sports, both out of doors and indoors, were favored
by boys and girls alike in preference to listening to air
programge "hile the number of girlsg! votes did not quite
enqual those of the boys, they yet gave a majority in faver
of sportse It was concluded from this fact that the radio
at prssent, doss not compete with outdoor activities to any
marked degrees The time used by junior colleze students

for outside sports was found to cover a wide range, from
10 minutes to 3 hours, The largest mmmber of both boys and

girls chose the 3 hour period.
It was furthor found that 507 of ths boys and zirls
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could be listening to radio while they engaged in indoor
sportse. To tRis, one concludes that an ovportunity is
pffared for censored s-orts »rograms to ve nlaced on the
air which in some manner might at times, be utilized by

groups of indoor syorts participants.

Students' Opinions Versus the Radio

69.4% of the total boys s tated that hearing certain
radio programs had caused them to change their minds on
subjects alfter hearing these subjects discussed by radio
speakers.

T™he girls c:at gimilar votes, that of 60.7% in the
affirmative. The conclusion is that from this viewpoint,
radio is a very votent faector in producing junior college

students to change ‘heir views.

Research as “timulated by Radio

One of the most important discovaries of the entire
survey is revealed from answers to the guastion "Has listene-
ing to radio programs ever caused you to seek wore informa-
tion on subjects under discussion, than was given on the

air7® It was found that 68% of the boys and 70% of the
girls answered 'yes' to the questione. This is a strong

point in favor of educztional programse
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¥Hental Unrest Caused by Radio FProgranms

The writer has heard many parents express their dise
approval to certain radio programs on the grounds that
elements contained within the programs caused their children
to have emotisnal upsetls such as worry, fright, and even
tad dreamss To the cuestion, "After hoaring a radio pro=
gram did you ev.r wish you had not heard it?", 10Z of the
boys answered 'yes', as also did 195 of the girls. This
percentage wonld indiecate that girls are prob:bly more
emotional than boys, or t at they might be using s wider
range of program listeninge. Nore data aloaz this mame line
disclosed nine programs cited as producing mental unrest.
These are givean in Table 71, vage

The two main reasons given for causing emotional stress
were found to be “"waste of time" snd “caused fear". We
thus conclude that even though only a small percentage of
students reported bad effectis f rom program lListening, there
is a trend toward certain programs producing these effects.

Farther along ia the questionnaire, this topic was
again ayproached by the insertion of the question "Have
your parentes ever asked you not to listen to certain pro-
srams?® The replies to this query were v ery meager, as
only 6% of the boys and 97 of the zirls answered.

“ven though the number of students involved woas small,

the reasons for the replies were farther ianvestig.ted., The
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stjectionable programs were summed up under nine separate
headings ecniaining such titles aa: "murder stories®,
"Lights Out", "Detective stories", "Political Speeches",
etes Tecause of so lew r.tu—.‘!anfu involved, nu dsfinite con=-

¢lusion was drawne

Sehool Work Versus Radio

Cnly a small group - 28% « of the total stulents,
voted in the affirmative, that Listening to programs aided
them in their school work.

Thirty-one programs were named as being & direct aid
stimulating them to do better worke The nmumber of votes
wore s0 saall for each program that no definite trend could

be discovered as applying to the group.

The Radio As An Ingtirument to Promote Guidam e

‘ccording to results found, the radio serves to furnish
giidance to students in a very small amsunt. To the gues-
tion, "Has listening to radic programs served as an sid to
you in making a selection of 1ife work you wish to follow?"
only 22 of the total respoadad in the affirmative,

0f the small per cenit responding, thore were sleven
each of boys and girls. It is undetermined why the percent-

age is so mmall and shows a nesd for futher investigation.
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As to the second phaae'of the question, that of "stim-
ulating desire for work or amusement," more satisfactory
data was obtained. The results indicate that less than
half of both sexes have been stimulated in some manner and
degree, by radio programs, and that the influence of radio
is slowly but surely implanting a "drive" in the lives of
its student listeners.

A wide variety of programs were named by the students
as causing them to possess some worthy desire. Table
LXXVIII gives a number of programs with actual replies
from students.

One concludes that radio influence acting in a
capacity of this sort, would be a great aid in the cause

of education.

Programs That Students Would Remove From The Air And Their

Critiecal Zvalustion of Them

Up to the present, much has been stated concerning
student likes and dislikes of radio programs, but as to
their making critical analysis of programs and the ways
and means of presenting them, little has been said.

A selected list sf what might be termed "common faults®
were presented in the questionnaire, and the students were
asked to mark those that they had detected while listening

to certain programs. The most common faults as determined
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by the largest number of votes were: (1) Too many trans-
cribted prograus; (2) Commercial side over-emphasized; (3)
Indistinet announcer; (4) Radio voice displeasing;

(5) Program too short; and (6) No educational value.

The fault factor proves that not only do the students
listen to the programs, but they criticize the technique
as well.

In regard to their preference to male or female
announcers of programs, by far the greater number voted
for a male announcer.

Twenty-eight per cent of the boys and thirty-one per
cent of the girls would remove certain programs from the
air.

Table LXXXIV presents some 82 programs cited to be
removed. Ixcellent reasons for removal were given in a
majority of cases while a few very trivial reasons
were presented. The number of removal votes per program

were so few that only personal opinion was indicated.
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APPENDIX A

JUNIOR COLLEGE QUESTIONWAIRE

Date
Hame ol
Last First
School Address Home Address
School
City State
Parent's Name
Address
City State
Sex: ( ) Male ( ) Female Age
Clasgsification
College Sophomore ( ) High School Junior ( )
College Freshman ( ) High School Sophomore ( )
High school Senior ( ) Special { )

lember of Church

TO THE PUPIL:

Tor my survey to be accurate, I would like to secure
the above information. No one but myself will see this
information. Your name, age, and sex will not be dis-
closed, as I want only collective material. The age is
necessary in order that I may make a comparison with other
ages. This paper will be destroyed so that you will in no
way, be individually connected with it, You will do me a
great favor in accurately filling out the above data. I
would like to have your name on the paper, but you may
leave it off, if you wish.

Spelling makes no difference. Just write your ans-
wers freely in your own way. Underscore the words "Yes"
and "No": Thus Yes
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JUNIOR COLLNGE PUPIL'S RADIO LISTENING HABITS
QUESTIONNAIRE

I (a) Do you have a radio at home?
Yes No
(b) Do you have a radio in your rooming apartment?
Yes TXo
(¢) If you have a radio do you listen to it every day?
Yes Xo

(d) If you do not listen every day, what days do you listen?

Monday E ; Thursday
Tuesday Friday ( ) sunday
Wednesday ( ) Saturday

11 How long do you listen per day?

III Vvhat time of the day to you listen most?

Why do you choose this period?

IV What programs do you listen to most, at the following
periods?

(a) at night

(b) in the evening

(e) in the morning

(d) at noon

(e) Who are the sponsors of each program you mentioned?
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V-A (a) Hame your favorite Programs:
l.

2

S

4.

8.

(b) vhy do you like these programs?

B (a) Do you liatim to the entire program?
Yes . No

() If you amswered "No" to the previous question,
why do you not listen to the entire program?

VI A By the use of the words "some", "most", and "none"
check the following types of music groups to which
you listsn.

1, Instrumental music

2. Yocal

3. Bands

4, Concert Orchestras

5. Popular QOrchestras

6., Iducational lusic

B (a) Name the three programs which you consider the
best you have ever heard on the radio.
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Vi B (b) vhy do you select these as best?

(¢) How much time do you listen per week to the three

beat programs?

C Name the three programs you dislike the most:

(a) Why do you dislike these programs?

D Of the following types of radio

you listen to most:

(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

Instrumental music
Mystery stories
Dramatic plays
4-H Club programs

Weather reports

)

)

)

)

)

) Children's stories
) Health talks

) Cooking schools

) Adventure storieé
) News broadcasts

)

Talk% on international
questions

( ) Police reports

( ) Parm and Home hour

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

)

programs, check those

Vocal music
Detective stories
Humorous plays
Sports news

Market quotations
Political speeches
Discussion of style
Prison stories
Ghost stories

Talks on national questiohs

Turopean broadcasts

( ) Continued plays
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(2)

What musical instruments do you most enjoy on
radio programs?

Ln

2,

Se

(8) Why do you prefer these?

(¢) Do you play an instrument?
Yes No
What instrument?

(d) How long have you played an instrument?

(e) Do you play by "note" or by "ear"?

(f) If by "ear® did listening to radio programs
cause you to want to play by "Noté"?
Yes No

(g) If by "note" did listening to radio programs
cause youto want to play by "ear"?
Yes o

(h) Give reasons:

(1) If you did not play at all, did listening to the

(3)

radio create a desire for you to learn to play?
Yes Ho

What instrument?
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ViI-B Has listening to radio programs ever caused you to
want to do any particular kind of work, or engage in
any particular type of amusement?

Yes No

(a) Rame program and the desire it stimulated in you.

(b) Has listening to any type of musical program been
the means of your starting to play an instrument,
or to sing songs?

Yes Ho

(¢) what programs caused you to do this, and what in-
strument did you select?

(4) If you started vocal work, did you take lessons?
Yes No

(e) If you started an instrument, did you take lessons?
Yes No

¢ Which gave you more incentive to play an instrument

or sing: Listening to musical programs on the radio,

or seeing and hearing a like group of players or

singers, in the same room with you % Check you answers:
( ) Radio ( ) No

A Check the types music programs you most prefer from
the following list

( ) pance music ( ) sacred music
( ) sacred music (vocal) ( ) Classical music (Instrumental)
( ) Classical music (voeal)( ) Wegro spirituals (vocal)

( ) Cowboy programs ( ) opera {classic)
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VII-E Of the following radio artists, check those you like

VIII-A

best and listen to most:

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

(

(a)

) Iawrence Tibbett
} Jaenette lMchonald
Gertrude Pitzinger
Nelson Eddy
Donald Novis
Lucille lManners
Frank Parker
Lillie Pons
Singing Sam

Yary Hastman
Henry Burr

Philip Iord
Zimbalist

Lew White

Jessie Crawford
Johnnie Johnston

Tt VMl Mt M S’ Sl N Sl Nnid® it St Sl it

Dorothy Iamour

Tt Mt Rt et e Rl Rt N Nt et Yl e il e el e

Eugene Conley
Margaret Speaks
Kate Smith

Al Jolson
Bing Crosby
Jack Haley
Paul Carson
Carl Kalash
Phil Baker
Ianny Ross
Don Ameche
Jimmy Verill
Mischa ZElman
Ken Wright

Ed McConnell
Lydia White

Do you prefer listening to the radio programs

rather than going to the movies?

Yes Yo

(b) To what programs do you listen?

(e) Do you spend zs much time going to the movies
ag listening to the radio?

Yes Mo

(4) How much time do you spend for movies?

Check nearest time:

( ) 2 hours

() 2 1/2 hours
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VIII-B Would you rather visit friends than listen to the radio?
Yes ¥No

(b) How much of your time do you usually spend while
visiting with fiends, instead of listening to
radio programs?

Check nearest time:

() 16 minutes ( ) 20 minutes ( ) 30 minutes
() 45 minutes { ) 1 hour ( ) 1 1/2 nours
( ) 2 hours

C Would you rather read novels or magazines than lis-
ten to the radio?

Yes Ho

(b) How much time do you spend reading magazines?
Check nearest time:

( ) 45 minutes ( ) 1 hour ( ) 2 hours ( ) 2 1/2 hours

D If you had your choice, would you rather take part
in outdoor sports than listening to the radio?

Yes Mo

(e) How mueh time do you ususlly spend for outdoor
sports when you could listen to the radio?
Check nearest time:

( ) 10 minutes ( ) 20 minutes ( ) 30 minutes
( ) 45 minutes ( ) 1 hour { ) 2 hours
() 2 1/2 hours { ) 2 hours

E Do you spend any portion of the day plavinzg games
indoors or outdoors, merely for your own amnugenent?

Yes He

(b) Could you be listening to the radio while you
were engaged in these games?

Yes o

(¢) would you rather listen to the radio than
play games or play music for your own amusement?

Yes No
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X A

ix

(d) How much time do you spend playing games
for your own amusement?
Check Yearest time:
( ) 15 minutes { ) 20 minutes ( ) 30 minutes
() 45 minutes ( ) 1 hour ( ) 1 1/2 hours
( ) 3 hours
Did listening to a radio program ever cause you
to seek more information on a subjeset under
discussion than was given on the prosran?
Yes Wo

Did listening to a radio program ever cause you
to echange your mind on any subject or any point?

Yes o

Af ter hearing a program, did you wish you had
not heard it7

Yes No
wh v

Hame of Program

After listening te a radio program did you
ever feel ag though you could do much better
work in echool for having heard the program?
Yes Yo

If yes, what program?

The following list gives a number of "faults"
that might be found in some radio programs.
Check the items that you think exist in

in programs you have heard:

( ) Bad English

i ) Indistinet announcer
) Poor title
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Programs too long
rPrograms too short
Program plot too difficult to
follow
Bad lMorally
Poor arrangement
No educational value
Too many technical terms used
Wrong type of music
Plays too complicated to
follow clearly
) Characters not fitted %o parts
played
% Radio voice displeasing
Commercial side overdone
) Poor selectioan of program title
E ; Sound effects overdone
Too many transeribed prozrams

P~ _ T —— — — g, e e ]

Do you prefer a male voice in the capacity
of announcer of radio programs or a female
voice? Check preference:

( ) Male { ) Female

Have your parents asked you not to listen
to certain programs?

Yes Ho

If Yes, what programs?

Do you know of any program which your parents
permit you to hear yet they do not approve

of the program?

Yes lo

If Yes, what programs?

If you could act as a member of a board of
censor for the granting of programs to be
heard on the air, are there any now on that
you would remove”

Yes o
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